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From: Angela Love
To: 293-pchearingcomments
Subject: Johnson/PLN210061 - Agenda Item No: 2
Date: Friday, May 23, 2025 2:12:52 PM
Attachments: L-PC.05.23.25.pdf

[CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the County. Do not click links or open attachments unless you
recognize the sender and know the content is safe. ]
Attached for consideration by Chair Gonzalez and the Members of the
Planning Commission is correspondence from Mr. Lombardo dated today
(May 23rd) regarding the above item which is on Wednesday’s PC Agenda as
Item No. 2.  This is being sent by email only.  If you have any problems opening
up the attachment, please let me know. 

Sincerely,

Angela M. Love
Legal Assistant to Anthony L. Lombardo
ANTHONY LOMBARDO & ASSOCIATES
A Professional Corporation
144 W. Gabilan St.
Salinas, CA  93901
Phone (831) 751-2330
Fax (831) 751-2331
Email: angela@alombardolaw.com

PRIVILEGED & CONFIDENTIAL -- ATTORNEY CLIENT PRIVILEGE -- ATTORNEY WORK PRODUCT
The information contained in this electronic transmission is legally privileged and confidential, and it is intended for
the sole use of the individual or entity to whom it is addressed.  If you are not the intended recipient, please take
notice that any form of dissemination, distribution or photocopying of this electronic transmission is strictly
prohibited.  If you have received this electronic transmission in error, please immediately contact Angela Love at
(831) 751-2330 or angela@alombardolaw.com and immediately delete the electronic transmission.

mailto:Angela@alombardolaw.com
mailto:pchearingcomments@countyofmonterey.gov
mailto:angela@alombardolaw.com
mailto:angela@alombardolaw.com
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From: Respicio, Maryknol
To: 293-pchearingcomments
Cc: Angelo, Philip; Brayer, Robert I.; breylen.ammen@coastal.ca.gov; katie.butler@coastal.ca.gov;

tony@alombardolaw.com; Francois, Matthew
Subject: Johnny Hal W. Jr. & Allison H; File No. PLN210061; May 28, 2025 Monterey County Planning Commission Agenda

Item No. 2
Date: Tuesday, May 27, 2025 1:56:10 PM
Attachments: image001.png

2025 0527 M. Francois Letter to E. Gonzalez Re Johnson Hal W Jr. and Allison H.pdf

You don't often get email from mrespicio@rutan.com. Learn why this is important

[CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the County. Do not click links or open attachments unless
you recognize the sender and know the content is safe. ]
Dear Chair Gonzalez and Members of the Planning Commission:

Attached please find a letter from Matt Francois regarding the above-referenced subject
matter.

Please let Mr. Francois know if you have any questions or comments.

Thank you.

Maryknol Respicio
Assistant to Matthew D. Francois
Five Palo Alto Square, 3000 El Camino Real, Ste. 200 | Palo Alto, CA 94306
O. (650) 320-1500 | D. (650) 320-1500 x7723
mrespicio@rutan.com | www.rutan.com

_____________________________________________________
Privileged And Confidential Communication.
This electronic transmission, and any documents attached hereto, (a) are protected by the Electronic
Communications Privacy Act (18 USC §§ 2510-2521), (b) may contain confidential and/or legally privileged
information, and (c) are for the sole use of the intended recipient named above. If you have received this
electronic message in error, please notify the sender and delete the electronic message. Any disclosure,
copying, distribution, or use of the contents of the information received in error is strictly prohibited.

mailto:mrespicio@rutan.com
mailto:pchearingcomments@countyofmonterey.gov
mailto:AngeloP@countyofmonterey.gov
mailto:BrayerRI@countyofmonterey.gov
mailto:breylen.ammen@coastal.ca.gov
mailto:katie.butler@coastal.ca.gov
mailto:tony@alombardolaw.com
mailto:MFrancois@rutan.com
https://aka.ms/LearnAboutSenderIdentification
mailto:mrespicio@rutan.com
http://www.rutan.com/
https://www.rutan.com/
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E-mail: mfrancois@rutan.com 
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VIA EMAIL [pchearingcomments@countyofmonterey.gov] 


Honorable Ernesto Gonzalez, Chair 


and Members of the Planning Commission 


County of Monterey 


1441 Schilling Pl. South 2nd Floor 


Salinas, CA  93901 


 


 


Re: Johnson Hal W Jr. & Allison H; File No. PLN210061; May 28, 2025 Monterey 


County Planning Commission, Agenda Item No. 2. 


Dear Chair Gonzalez and Members of the Planning Commission: 


We write on behalf of our client, the “Owner” of a single-family residence located at 


230 Highway 1, to register our objections to the proposed residential development at 


226 Highway 1 (the “Project”).  As you know, the proposed 3,525 square foot residential Project 


would be located within a key coastal viewshed, on slopes exceeding 30 percent slope and within 


50 feet of a coastal bluff, and involves the removal of four protected trees (three Monterey Cypress 


and one Monterey Pine).  At its October 30, 2024, the Planning Commission unanimously adopted 


a motion of intent to deny the Project.   


Since the October 30th Planning Commission, the Project applicant has made changes to 


the plans, which overall are beneficial compared to the prior plans.  However, given the site’s 


location and the important Coastal Act policies that pertain, we believe that additional revisions 


can and must be made to the Project if it were to be approved.  A short list of reasonable 


modifications to the Project conditions is attached hereto as Exhibit A. 


As you know, the pertinent Coastal Act policies: (1) restrict development on slopes 


exceeding 30 percent—the Project involves approximately 3,095 square feet of development on 


slopes exceeding 30 percent, (2) require that existing trees and native vegetation be retained to the 


maximum extent possible—the Project results in the removal of four protected trees, and 


(3) require that new development not be visible from scenic vantage points—the Project is visible 


from Highway 1 and the Vista Point across from the Highland Inn.  (See, e.g., Coastal 


Implementation Plan §§ 20.146.120.A.6, 20.146.030.C.1, 20.146.030.C.4, 20.146.030.D.1; 


Carmel Area Land Use Plan Sections 2.2.4.10.a, 2.2.4.10.e, 2.2.3.3, 2.7.3.1, 2.7.4.1); see also 
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Monterey County Zoning Code § 20.02.060.B.)1  In its comments on the Project, Coastal 


Commission Staff noted the Project’s inconsistencies with these policies.2  Further, multiple homes 


in this neighborhood have recently experienced failure at slopes greater than 30 percent.  


Compared to nearby homes, the Project would involve by far the greatest amount of developments 


on slopes exceeding 30 percent. 


In order to conform with key Coastal Act policies, the Project residence should be shifted 


further eastward to further avoid 30 percent slopes and to avoid removal of four protected trees.  


(Staff Report, Exhibit A, p. 11 [area shown in white not containing slopes exceeding 30 percent].)  


Two of these trees proposed for removal (numbers 51 and 52) are listed in “Good” condition 


according to the Project arborist.3  Alternatively, the Project residence can be modified to eliminate 


a cantilevered roof and balcony overhang along the western elevation.   (Staff Report, Exhibit A, 


p. 11 [labeled Cantilevered Roof and Cantilevered Balcony.)  Either of these changes would avoid 


the removal of four protected trees and would pull the northwestern roof overhang further inland 


to minimize its visibility from Highway 1 and the Vista Point as required by the Coastal Act 


Policies.   


In terms of replacement trees, we had asked the Project applicant to provide a copy of the 


Landscape Plan shown on Sheet A1.1.  The Project plans currently require four replacement trees.  


Sheet A1.1 showed three replacement trees on the northern elevation of the Project residence.  On 


May 27, 2025 the applicant’s attorney provided a copy of the Landscape Plan dated May 23, 2025 


that included the three trees along the north plus four new trees on the south that would block 


coastal views from Owner’s residence.  (See Exhibit B.)  The existing trees proposed for removal 


do not block such views.  We raised these concerns with the applicant’s attorney who indicated 


that the architect may have misunderstood the request and indicated a willingness to work with the 


Owner on the location of the replacement trees.  Along those lines, if the Project were to be 


approved, we ask that a condition be imposed to require Owner’s consent to the location of the 


replacement trees.  


 
1 These policies were discussed in detail in our August 12, 2024 comment letter on the Project 


Mitigation Negative Declaration (“MND”), which is incorporated herein by reference and attached 


to the Staff Report as Exhibit F. 
2 (See, e.g., October 24, 2022 comment from Coastal Planner Breylen Ammen to County Planner 


Phil Angelo: “[T]he parcel is largely inappropriate for the intensity of development proposed, and 


such development would not meet the overarching Carmel LUP Key Policy which requires all future 


development to be clearly consistent with and subordinate to the foremost priority of protecting the 


area’s scenic beauty and natural resource values.”  (Staff Report, Exhibit F.)   
3 In an August 25, 2021 email from neighbor Jenny Breitenwischer to County Planner Philip 


Angelo, Ms. Breitenwischer noted the trees “need to be trimmed but they should not be removed” 


and stated she had the trees trimmed a couple of years ago with permission from the former 


property owner “so I know there is nothing wrong with them.”  (Staff Report, Exhibit F.)   
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We further agree with the recommendation of the Carmel Area Wastewater District 


(“CAWD”) that the original condition requiring approval of the Carmel Highlands Point Sanitary 


Association (“Association”) be re-inserted as a condition of approval on the Project.4  As the Can 


and Will Serve letter from CAWD indicates the Project would be served by the Association’s 


private sewer lateral and so would require approval from the Association members prior to 


CAWD’s issuance of a sewer connection permit.  County Staff eliminated this requirement from 


the condition at the applicant’s request.  CAWD staff did not see the justification for the change, 


“as approval from the [A]ssociation would be required for their permit process, and it’s an issue 


the applicant must address regardless.”  (Staff Report, Exhibit A, p. 21.)  In its comments on the 


Project, Coastal Commission Staff likewise registered concerns with the proposed sewer treatment 


plan, noting that the Coastal Commission would have to approve annexation of the parcel into the 


CAWD service area.  


Additionally, we do not believe that there is Code support for Staff’s interpretation that a 


retaining wall is not a structure that requires a variance from setback requirements.  The 


Interpretation cited addressed whether structures below grade are subject to the setback 


requirements and concluded that they were.  “Structure” is defined by the County Code as 


“anything constructed or erected, except fences under six feet in height, the use of which requires 


location on the ground or attachment to something having location on the ground, but not including 


any trailer or tent.”  (County Zoning Code § 21.06.1220.)  The plain language of the County Code 


exempts fences not retaining walls, and the County’s interpretation impermissibly adds works to 


the language of the ordinance.  (See Martis Camp Community Assn. v. County of Placer (2020) 


53 Cal.App.5th 569, 591 and Watsonville Pilots Assn. v. City of Watsonville (2010) 


183 Cal.App.4th 1059, 1069.)   


Further, for the reasons previously set forth in our August 12, 2024 letter, we do not believe 


the findings for a variance would be justified here.  The other projects previously cited by Staff as 


examples are distinguishable.  255 Highway 1 (PLN170428) had no development on slopes 


exceeding 30 percent and had a much smaller development footprint and did not encroach on other 


neighboring development.  243 Highway 1 (PLN070388) likewise involved a much smaller 


development footprint with development on slopes exceeding 30 percent limited to 300 square 


feet.  The Project has 3,095 square feet of development on slopes exceeding 30 percent.   


Finally, the Project necessitates alterations to the existing Mutual Water System to achieve 


water quality standards.  Because the Project results in the need for upgrades to the existing water 


 
4 The original MND also stated that the Project applicant will need to secure permission from 


the property owners served by the Association to connect into the shared private system and that 


a coastal development permit will not issue until the Project applicant has received proof of such 


permission.  (MND, pp. 89, 93.)   







 


 


Honorable Ernesto Gonzalez, Chair 


and Members of the Planning Commission 


May 26, 2025 


Page 4 


 


 


 


2696/039180-0001 


22290550.1 a05/27/25   


 


treatment system, all costs associated with such alterations should be borne by the owner/applicant.  


We request that the Project conditions be modified accordingly.   


    ******************** 


Thank you for your consideration of our client’s views on this important matter.  


Representatives of the Owner, including the undersigned, will be in attendance at your May 28th 


hearing on the Project.  In the meantime, please do not hesitate to contact me with any questions 


regarding this correspondence.   


Sincerely, 


RUTAN & TUCKER, LLP 


 


 


 


Matthew D. Francois 


MDF:mr 


 


cc: Client (via email) 


Philip Angelo, Senior Planner (angelop@countyofmonterey.gov) 


Robert Brayer, Deputy County Counsel (brayerri@countyofmonterey.gov) 


Breylen Ammen, Coastal Program Analyst,  


    California Coastal Commission (breylen.ammen@coastal.ca.gov) 


Katie Butler, District Supervisor,  


    California Coastal Commission (katie.butler@coastal.ca.gov) 


Tony Lombardo, Applicant’s Attorney (tony@alombardolaw.com) 


 



mailto:angelop@countyofmonterey.gov

mailto:brayerri@countyofmonterey.gov

mailto:breylen.ammen@coastal.ca.gov

mailto:katie.butler@coastal.ca.gov

mailto:tony@alombardolaw.com





 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


EXHIBIT A 







REVISIONS TO CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL 


• Revise Condition 1: “This Combined Development Permit (PLN210061) allows (subject 


to revisions specified in subsection f): 


 


o Option 1: “f) The plans shall be revised to shift the residence to the east to avoid 


30 percent or greater slopes and to retain four protected trees (Tree Nos. 50, 51, 


52, 54).”   


or 


o Option 2: “f) The Project plans shall be revised to eliminate the Cantilevered Roof 


and Cantilevered Balcony along the western elevation.”  


 


• Revise Condition 13: “Prior to final of construction permits, the applicant shall replace 


and or relocate each tree approved for removal as follows: - Replacement ratio: 3 


Monterey cypress and 1 Monterey pine Replacement tree(s) shall be located within the 


same general location as the tree being removed while respecting existing views of 


neighboring property owners. (HCD - Planning)  The location of the replacement trees 


shall be submitted to any affected neighboring property owners for their review and 


written approval.” 


 


• Revise Condition 28:  “Prior to issuance of any grading or construction permits, the 


owner/applicant shall be required to provide evidence that they have appropriate 


permission to connect to the “Highlands Point Association” private sewer lateral to the 


satisfaction of the Carmel Area Wastewater District (“CAWD”), and that they have 


secured a sewer connection permit from the CAWD.” 


 


• Add Condition 29: “All costs associated with alterations to the existing constructed 


Mutual Water System shall be borne by the owner/applicant.”   


 


 


 


 







 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


EXHIBIT B 
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VIA EMAIL [pchearingcomments@countyofmonterey.gov] 

Honorable Ernesto Gonzalez, Chair 

and Members of the Planning Commission 

County of Monterey 

1441 Schilling Pl. South 2nd Floor 

Salinas, CA  93901 

 

 

Re: Johnson Hal W Jr. & Allison H; File No. PLN210061; May 28, 2025 Monterey 

County Planning Commission, Agenda Item No. 2. 

Dear Chair Gonzalez and Members of the Planning Commission: 

We write on behalf of our client, the “Owner” of a single-family residence located at 

230 Highway 1, to register our objections to the proposed residential development at 

226 Highway 1 (the “Project”).  As you know, the proposed 3,525 square foot residential Project 

would be located within a key coastal viewshed, on slopes exceeding 30 percent slope and within 

50 feet of a coastal bluff, and involves the removal of four protected trees (three Monterey Cypress 

and one Monterey Pine).  At its October 30, 2024, the Planning Commission unanimously adopted 

a motion of intent to deny the Project.   

Since the October 30th Planning Commission, the Project applicant has made changes to 

the plans, which overall are beneficial compared to the prior plans.  However, given the site’s 

location and the important Coastal Act policies that pertain, we believe that additional revisions 

can and must be made to the Project if it were to be approved.  A short list of reasonable 

modifications to the Project conditions is attached hereto as Exhibit A. 

As you know, the pertinent Coastal Act policies: (1) restrict development on slopes 

exceeding 30 percent—the Project involves approximately 3,095 square feet of development on 

slopes exceeding 30 percent, (2) require that existing trees and native vegetation be retained to the 

maximum extent possible—the Project results in the removal of four protected trees, and 

(3) require that new development not be visible from scenic vantage points—the Project is visible 

from Highway 1 and the Vista Point across from the Highland Inn.  (See, e.g., Coastal 

Implementation Plan §§ 20.146.120.A.6, 20.146.030.C.1, 20.146.030.C.4, 20.146.030.D.1; 

Carmel Area Land Use Plan Sections 2.2.4.10.a, 2.2.4.10.e, 2.2.3.3, 2.7.3.1, 2.7.4.1); see also 
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Monterey County Zoning Code § 20.02.060.B.)1  In its comments on the Project, Coastal 

Commission Staff noted the Project’s inconsistencies with these policies.2  Further, multiple homes 

in this neighborhood have recently experienced failure at slopes greater than 30 percent.  

Compared to nearby homes, the Project would involve by far the greatest amount of developments 

on slopes exceeding 30 percent. 

In order to conform with key Coastal Act policies, the Project residence should be shifted 

further eastward to further avoid 30 percent slopes and to avoid removal of four protected trees.  

(Staff Report, Exhibit A, p. 11 [area shown in white not containing slopes exceeding 30 percent].)  

Two of these trees proposed for removal (numbers 51 and 52) are listed in “Good” condition 

according to the Project arborist.3  Alternatively, the Project residence can be modified to eliminate 

a cantilevered roof and balcony overhang along the western elevation.   (Staff Report, Exhibit A, 

p. 11 [labeled Cantilevered Roof and Cantilevered Balcony.)  Either of these changes would avoid 

the removal of four protected trees and would pull the northwestern roof overhang further inland 

to minimize its visibility from Highway 1 and the Vista Point as required by the Coastal Act 

Policies.   

In terms of replacement trees, we had asked the Project applicant to provide a copy of the 

Landscape Plan shown on Sheet A1.1.  The Project plans currently require four replacement trees.  

Sheet A1.1 showed three replacement trees on the northern elevation of the Project residence.  On 

May 27, 2025 the applicant’s attorney provided a copy of the Landscape Plan dated May 23, 2025 

that included the three trees along the north plus four new trees on the south that would block 

coastal views from Owner’s residence.  (See Exhibit B.)  The existing trees proposed for removal 

do not block such views.  We raised these concerns with the applicant’s attorney who indicated 

that the architect may have misunderstood the request and indicated a willingness to work with the 

Owner on the location of the replacement trees.  Along those lines, if the Project were to be 

approved, we ask that a condition be imposed to require Owner’s consent to the location of the 

replacement trees.  

 
1 These policies were discussed in detail in our August 12, 2024 comment letter on the Project 

Mitigation Negative Declaration (“MND”), which is incorporated herein by reference and attached 

to the Staff Report as Exhibit F. 
2 (See, e.g., October 24, 2022 comment from Coastal Planner Breylen Ammen to County Planner 

Phil Angelo: “[T]he parcel is largely inappropriate for the intensity of development proposed, and 

such development would not meet the overarching Carmel LUP Key Policy which requires all future 

development to be clearly consistent with and subordinate to the foremost priority of protecting the 

area’s scenic beauty and natural resource values.”  (Staff Report, Exhibit F.)   
3 In an August 25, 2021 email from neighbor Jenny Breitenwischer to County Planner Philip 

Angelo, Ms. Breitenwischer noted the trees “need to be trimmed but they should not be removed” 

and stated she had the trees trimmed a couple of years ago with permission from the former 

property owner “so I know there is nothing wrong with them.”  (Staff Report, Exhibit F.)   
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We further agree with the recommendation of the Carmel Area Wastewater District 

(“CAWD”) that the original condition requiring approval of the Carmel Highlands Point Sanitary 

Association (“Association”) be re-inserted as a condition of approval on the Project.4  As the Can 

and Will Serve letter from CAWD indicates the Project would be served by the Association’s 

private sewer lateral and so would require approval from the Association members prior to 

CAWD’s issuance of a sewer connection permit.  County Staff eliminated this requirement from 

the condition at the applicant’s request.  CAWD staff did not see the justification for the change, 

“as approval from the [A]ssociation would be required for their permit process, and it’s an issue 

the applicant must address regardless.”  (Staff Report, Exhibit A, p. 21.)  In its comments on the 

Project, Coastal Commission Staff likewise registered concerns with the proposed sewer treatment 

plan, noting that the Coastal Commission would have to approve annexation of the parcel into the 

CAWD service area.  

Additionally, we do not believe that there is Code support for Staff’s interpretation that a 

retaining wall is not a structure that requires a variance from setback requirements.  The 

Interpretation cited addressed whether structures below grade are subject to the setback 

requirements and concluded that they were.  “Structure” is defined by the County Code as 

“anything constructed or erected, except fences under six feet in height, the use of which requires 

location on the ground or attachment to something having location on the ground, but not including 

any trailer or tent.”  (County Zoning Code § 21.06.1220.)  The plain language of the County Code 

exempts fences not retaining walls, and the County’s interpretation impermissibly adds works to 

the language of the ordinance.  (See Martis Camp Community Assn. v. County of Placer (2020) 

53 Cal.App.5th 569, 591 and Watsonville Pilots Assn. v. City of Watsonville (2010) 

183 Cal.App.4th 1059, 1069.)   

Further, for the reasons previously set forth in our August 12, 2024 letter, we do not believe 

the findings for a variance would be justified here.  The other projects previously cited by Staff as 

examples are distinguishable.  255 Highway 1 (PLN170428) had no development on slopes 

exceeding 30 percent and had a much smaller development footprint and did not encroach on other 

neighboring development.  243 Highway 1 (PLN070388) likewise involved a much smaller 

development footprint with development on slopes exceeding 30 percent limited to 300 square 

feet.  The Project has 3,095 square feet of development on slopes exceeding 30 percent.   

Finally, the Project necessitates alterations to the existing Mutual Water System to achieve 

water quality standards.  Because the Project results in the need for upgrades to the existing water 

 
4 The original MND also stated that the Project applicant will need to secure permission from 

the property owners served by the Association to connect into the shared private system and that 

a coastal development permit will not issue until the Project applicant has received proof of such 

permission.  (MND, pp. 89, 93.)   
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treatment system, all costs associated with such alterations should be borne by the owner/applicant.  

We request that the Project conditions be modified accordingly.   

    ******************** 

Thank you for your consideration of our client’s views on this important matter.  

Representatives of the Owner, including the undersigned, will be in attendance at your May 28th 

hearing on the Project.  In the meantime, please do not hesitate to contact me with any questions 

regarding this correspondence.   

Sincerely, 

RUTAN & TUCKER, LLP 

 

 

 

Matthew D. Francois 

MDF:mr 

 

cc: Client (via email) 

Philip Angelo, Senior Planner (angelop@countyofmonterey.gov) 

Robert Brayer, Deputy County Counsel (brayerri@countyofmonterey.gov) 

Breylen Ammen, Coastal Program Analyst,  

    California Coastal Commission (breylen.ammen@coastal.ca.gov) 

Katie Butler, District Supervisor,  

    California Coastal Commission (katie.butler@coastal.ca.gov) 

Tony Lombardo, Applicant’s Attorney (tony@alombardolaw.com) 

 

mailto:angelop@countyofmonterey.gov
mailto:brayerri@countyofmonterey.gov
mailto:breylen.ammen@coastal.ca.gov
mailto:katie.butler@coastal.ca.gov
mailto:tony@alombardolaw.com


 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

EXHIBIT A 



REVISIONS TO CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL 

• Revise Condition 1: “This Combined Development Permit (PLN210061) allows (subject 

to revisions specified in subsection f): 

 

o Option 1: “f) The plans shall be revised to shift the residence to the east to avoid 

30 percent or greater slopes and to retain four protected trees (Tree Nos. 50, 51, 

52, 54).”   

or 

o Option 2: “f) The Project plans shall be revised to eliminate the Cantilevered Roof 

and Cantilevered Balcony along the western elevation.”  

 

• Revise Condition 13: “Prior to final of construction permits, the applicant shall replace 

and or relocate each tree approved for removal as follows: - Replacement ratio: 3 

Monterey cypress and 1 Monterey pine Replacement tree(s) shall be located within the 

same general location as the tree being removed while respecting existing views of 

neighboring property owners. (HCD - Planning)  The location of the replacement trees 

shall be submitted to any affected neighboring property owners for their review and 

written approval.” 

 

• Revise Condition 28:  “Prior to issuance of any grading or construction permits, the 

owner/applicant shall be required to provide evidence that they have appropriate 

permission to connect to the “Highlands Point Association” private sewer lateral to the 

satisfaction of the Carmel Area Wastewater District (“CAWD”), and that they have 

secured a sewer connection permit from the CAWD.” 

 

• Add Condition 29: “All costs associated with alterations to the existing constructed 

Mutual Water System shall be borne by the owner/applicant.”   
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Philip Angelo
Text Box
Applicant re-submittal letter with response letters to Cornerstone Earth Group letter attached.
-HCD-Planning
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4 April 2025 
 
 
Hal and Allison Johnson Job No. C21019 
3630 Lost Creek Blvd. 
Austin, TX 78735 
 
Re: Response to Peer Review Comments for 
 Proposed Development at 226 Highway 1 
 Carmel Highlands, California 
 Monterey County APN 241-182-003 
 
 
Dear Mr. and Mrs. Johnson: 
 
Easton Geology, Inc. has prepared this letter in response to peer review comments made by 
Cornerstone Earth Group regarding our geologic investigation report for the above-referenced 
property. The comments stem from the Monterey County application review and public hearing 
process for the project. The project has been reduced in scale subsequent to the comment process. 
Our responses below reflect the reduced scale of the project.  
 
For this response letter we reviewed: 
 

• Cornerstone Earth Group, 2024, Geotechnical/Geologic Peer Review, 226 Highway 1, 
Carmel California, Project No.: 1539-1-1, dated October 28, 2024, 13p. 
 

• Easton Geology 2022, Geologic Investigation, 226 Highway 1, Carmel, California, 
Monterey County APN 241-182-003, Job No. C21019, prepared 15 December 2022, 35p., 
7 plates. 
 
Easton Geology, 2020, Geologic Feasibility assessment for Coastal Property at 244 #3 
Highway 1, Carmel Highlands, California, Monterey County APN 241-182-003, Job No. 
C20006, prepared 17 August 2020, 7p., 1 plate. 
 

• Eric Miller Architects, 2025, Proposed Site Plan, Johnson Residence, 226 Highway 1, 
Carmel, California, 93923, APN 241-182-003, dated 2/20/2025. 

 
Background 
 
The proposed homesite encompasses a small cut and fill pad between the edge of an approximately 
85 foot high coastal bluff and a slope descending from Highway 1. We prepared a letter 
summarizing our assessment of the geologic feasibility for developing the site in August 2020 
(Easton Geology, 2020). Our feasibility assessment analyzed the 100-year stability of the site and 
included a geologically feasible building envelope which incorporated a setback from the toe of 
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the steep coastal bluff below the existing graded pad, and a 20 foot ministerial setback from the 
northeastern property line below Highway 1. Our letter concluded that the parcel is geologically 
feasible to develop, with any development seaward of the geologic setback requiring foundation 
elements to penetrate below the projected 100-year bluff profile.  
 
We prepared a geologic investigation in December 2022 (Easton Geology, 2022) which again 
concluded that the site is geologically feasible to develop and included recommendations for 
mitigating the geologic hazards identified at the site, such as founding structures below the 
projected 100-year bluff profile and into competent rock. The report included a map depicting 
our estimated position of the blufftop at the site in 100 years. Our 2022 geologic investigation 
report supersedes our geologic feasibility assessment completed in 2020. 
 
Cornerstone Earth Group Peer Review Comments and Easton Geology Responses 
 
We have prepared the following responses to the comments (italicized) made by Cornerstone 
Earth Group. 
 

1. Easton does not adequately characterize three geologic features which appear to 
represent either active or potentially active landslides, as summarized below. 
 
a. A deposit of Qoal is located beneath the proposed autocourt and also downslope of 

the southeastern end of the proposed residence as shown on the Easton geologic map. 
This elongated deposit appears to occupy a sloping swale surface that steepens 
towards the face of the slope as shown in geologic cross-section D-D’. It would 
appear that this deposit might be a landslide. The unsupported toe of this deposit is 
shown as Feature “A” in the attached photo. 

 
Easton Geology Response: Old alluvium (Qoal) was encountered in Exploratory Shaft 1 and is 
exposed in the bluff face below the site. The alluvial deposit infills an old, narrow, hillside swale. 
Similar ancient, infilled swales are visible in roadcuts above Highway 1 near the site. Where 
exposed in the bluff-face, the old alluvium is stratified and clasts are imbricated. The bluff-face 
exposure is unsupported yet maintains a steep slope similar to the adjacent granite and marine 
terrace deposits. As encountered in Exploratory Shaft 1, the alluvium is dense, normally graded, 
and its clay matrix is stiff. The alluvium encountered in the shaft and exposed in the bluff face is 
matrix supported in the upper portion of the deposit and becomes clast supported in the lower 
portion. We saw no shearing or offsets within the old alluvium. The soil profile exposed in the 
cutslope through the infilled swale in the southeastern portion of the property (above the 
autocourt) reveals a well developed pedogenic soil. None of the above observations are 
suggestive of the old alluvium or the swale it infills as resulting from landsliding. We interpret 
the alluvial deposits to be at least 125,000 years old based on their geomorphic position above a 
Pleistocene marine terrace, and they are believed to grade with the marine terrace deposits 
below.  

b. Along the bottom of the steep slope is an exposure in the granodiorite that shows the 
intersection of 3 primary joint sets. At this location is a feature that appears to be a 
potential wedge failure with green moss indicative of seepage (see Feature “B” in the 
attached photo). Other areas, and potentially those covered by vegetation are 
indicative of potentially similar rock failure conditions.  

 
Easton Geology Response: Feature “B”, as delineated by the reviewer, is located below the 
joint-bounded scarp mapped by our firm. Formation of the joint-bounded scarp appears to be the 
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result of a wedge failure within the weathered granite on the upper bluff. We measured two 
adversely dipping joint sets in this area, and their resulting line of intersection (the axis of 
sliding) trends 228AZ and plunges approximately 47 degrees to the southwest. The upslope trend 
of the axis of sliding passes well north of the proposed residence. Current revised plans for the 
project depict the proposed residence about 30 feet from the left margin of the mapped wedge 
failure scarp depicted on Plate 1 of our report and is at least 40 feet from the axis of sliding. The 
footprint of the proposed residence and its foundation will not be affected by potential 
enlargement of this slide feature. We saw no wedge failures of similar or larger size during our 
investigation. 
 

c. The geologic map shows a headscarp near the northwest corner of the residence 
deck. The map indicates an 8’ vertical joint-bounded scarp at this location with 5 
joint attitudes showing random strikes and moderate to steep dips of between 52° and 
81° in the granodiorite. Given the other observed joint sets in cliff exposure during 
our reconnaissance, this scarp (Feature “C” in the attached photo) represents an 
active slope instability condition.  

 
Easton Geology Response: We do not believe that Feature “C”, as delineated by the reviewer, 
corresponds with any mapped slope instability features mapped by our firm. The location of 
“Feature C” on the photo markup by the reviewer lies in the northernmost portion of the parcel, 
is coincident with a shallow drainage swale, and appears to be 60 or more feet from any 
proposed improvements. The joint-bounded headscarp referenced on our geologic map was 
discussed above and corresponds with Feature “B” delineated by the reviewer. 

 
2. Easton needs to describe in detail how the base of the “Projected 100-year Bluff Profile” 

was chosen for the initial 3 cross-sections in the Feasibility Report and the final 5 
cross-sections in the Easton Geologic Report. Specifically, describe the basis for the 
lowermost beginning point and the angle of projection towards the top of bluff of the line. 
Also explain how this appears to be the same geometry on all 5 profiles, given the 
presence of a bedrock scarp in A-A’, deposits of Qoal on the face of D-D’, and a pocket 
of Qcl in E-E’. 

 
Easton Geology Response: The overall stability of the bluff is governed by wave erosion and 
failure along adversely dipping joints. For our 100-year bluff retreat analysis we incorporated a 
minimum of ten horizontal feet of wave erosion at the base of the bluff. This is considered a 
conservative value, as our measured retreat rates, and those by Scripps (2022), as documented in 
our report, were less than 0.1 foot per year (10 feet in 100 years) over the nearly 100-year aerial 
photographic record of the site. We projected critical joint surfaces (adjusted for apparent dip) of 
between 50 and 57 degrees on our geologic cross sections, assuming failure of the bluff 
occurring along an adversely dipping joint plane when intersected at its base by wave erosion. 
We drew the position of the 100-year blufftop where failure along the critical joint plane 
daylighted with the slope. Many measured joints at the site were typically steeper than the 
critical joint surfaces, and failure along these joints would not reach as far into the slope. Again, 
we consider the position of the 100-year blufftop conservative.  
 
The presence of surficial deposits and existing small failure scarps (which are anticipated) are 
important to consider for local bluff stability and foundation consideration; however, the future 
position of the blufftop is a more global and prudent bluff stability consideration. It is for these 
reasons that we have considered both long-term and short-term bluff stability and have 
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recommended deep foundations which penetrate the anticipated future bluff configuration where 
improvements are proposed seaward of the 100-year blufftop.  
 

3. Easton needs to provide more discussion and defense of their initial position whereby 
development seaward of the “geologically feasible building envelope” must not rely on 
support from material above the projected bluff profile (as depicted on the cross-sections 
in the 2020 Feasibility Report) yet later development is allowed seaward of the envelope 
based exclusively on acceptance via a Factor of Safety of 1.0 in the worst case. Justifying 
this shifting of the allowable development seaward strictly because of retaining wall and 
foundation elements being embedded into the underlying competent bedrock is not 
warranted and conflicts with Monterey County guidance on allowable building on slopes 
exceeding 30° [sic – we believe the reviewer meant to say 30 percent]. 
 

Easton Geology Response: As previously stated, our 2022 geologic investigation report 
supersedes our 2020 geologic feasibility report. We have not “shifted the building envelope”, 
and our recommendations for founding structures seaward of the 100-year bluff is unchanged 
between our 2020 and 2022 reports – foundations shall penetrate below the projected 100-year 
bluff profile line depicted on the geologic cross sections where improvements are proposed 
seaward of the 100-year blufftop. The siting of improvements seaward of the position of the 
100-year blufftop is not based on a factor of safety of 1.0 but is instead based on founding the 
structures into competent rock below the projected 100-year bluff profile. The Monterey County 
Carmel Area Land Use Plan Local Coastal Program and Monterey County Coastal 
Implementation Plan do not prohibit development on slopes exceeding 30 percent, only that a 
geologic report is required for development proposed on slopes greater than 30 percent. Our 
recommendations for responsible and feasible development do not conflict with Monterey 
County policy. 
 

4. Easton needs to describe why a kinematic analysis was not performed on this project. 
Structural attitudes were measured from cut slopes and outcrops at various locations in 
the study area. While recognizing that access to measurement points is limited due to the 
steepness of the slopes, there are other methods for obtaining bedrock joints and shears. 
These include terrestrial LiDAR to develop point clouds as well as line surveys along the 
face of the toe of slope from a boat or kayak. 
 
Relying entirely on surface measurements does not account for anisotropic variability. 
Therefore, obtaining structural measurements from boreholes is also needed to 
complement the surface surveys. Downhole televiewer methods (video or acoustic) allow 
for collection of data with depth. Both methods can provide useful structural data to be 
used in kinematic analysis that can show the types of failure that may occur on the 
project site. Easton described in the 2022 Geologic report that due to access limitations 
hand dug shafts were substituted for drill holes along the autocourt retaining wall. These 
shafts only penetrated weathered bedrock and do not provide nearly enough structural 
data of less weathered bedrock to conduct the required analysis. Based on our 
reconnaissance, other portions of the site close to the setback line could be accessed by 
track mounted drill rigs capable of advancing wireline diamond coring tools with 
accompanying downhole televiewer tools. Should future rock coring be utilized on this 
site, there needs to be consistency on the borehole logs with respect to the degree of 
bedrock weathering. 
 

 



226 Hwy 1  Job No.C21019 
 5 
 

 
Easton Geology, Inc.       831.247.4317       info@eastongeology.com        Eastongeology.com 

Easton Geology Response: A kinematic analysis was not initially performed for this project, as 
we consider our 100-year bluff retreat analysis conservative due to the low rate of bluff erosion 
at the site (less than 0.1 foot per year) and an assumed failure along a critical joint surface 
intersected by wave erosion at the end of 100 years. Granitic bedrock is exposed throughout 
much of the steep bluff-face as well as on the slope below and above the proposed development 
area – effectively comprising a vertical bedrock exposure nearly 100 feet high. We measured 28 
prominent bedrock joints exposed within the bluff-face and above the proposed homesite. From 
our site reconnaissance we found that jointing is relatively consistent across the property and 
were satisfied that we had collected sufficient structural data to characterize the site. For these 
reasons we elected not to perform wireline coring. We selected adversely dipping joint planes of 
between 50 and 57 degrees (adjusted for apparent dip) as critical joint failure surfaces for our 
100-year bluff retreat analysis on the geologic cross sections. We drew the position of the 
100-year blufftop where assumed failure along the critical joint plane daylighted with the slope, 
as depicted on Plate 1 of our geologic report.  
 
The existing wedge failure scar on the upper bluff slope lies within weathered granite. We 
performed a kinematic analysis of the wedge failure in December 2024. Kinematic analysis of 
the adverse joints bounding the failure scar yielded a line of intersection trending 230AZ and 
plunging 47 degrees to the southwest. Utilizing an equation from Hoek and Bray (1981) and a 
friction angle of 43 degrees measured from weathered bedrock, we calculated a static factor of 
safety of 1.41 for wedge failures within the weathered granite. A factor of safety of less than 1.0 
would indicate a higher probability of failure. Variables such as root wedging, ground water, and 
seismic shaking can precipitate slope failures. 
 
With a slope of about 70 degrees, the bedrock bluff-face below the wedge failure scar discussed 
above is considerably steeper than both the friction angle of 43 degrees and an axis of sliding of 
47 degrees within the weathered granite comprising the upper bluff-face. We saw no deep wedge 
failures within the steep bluff face on the property or on the much taller segment of bluff-face 
just upcoast of the site. A likely reason for this is that the less weathered bedrock in the 
bluff-face has a higher friction angle, and a more steeply plunging axis of sliding as evidenced 
on the bluff-face. Thus, failures along the bluff face at the site are shallower and more steeply 
inclined. 
 
In our opinion, wedge failures as discussed above and as mapped at the site may occur during the  
anticipated lifetime of the project and are part of the natural bluff erosion process. These failures 
will occur seaward of the position of the 100-year blufftop and above the projected 100-year 
bluff profile. The potential for future bedrock bluff failures to undermine improvements located 
seaward of the 100-year blufftop will be mitigated by a foundation system consisting of 
micropiles penetrating below the projected 100-year bluff profile.  
 

5. Slope stability analysis was performed previously by Rock Solid (2020) in their 
Preliminary Geotechnical Investigation report. The results of this analysis were 
referenced in their final geotechnical report, but not modified. The slope stability 
analysis performed included analysis of potential rotational failures in the soils and 
weathered granite above the fresher granite at depth. While it seems worthwhile to check 
this potential failure mechanism, it does not appear to be the primary mechanism for 
instability of the bluff. As described in the corresponding geologic report (Easton, 2022), 
“Planes of weakness such as joints, shears, and inactive faults control the overall 
configuration of the very slowly retreating bluff-face.” In our opinion, it would be 
important to the design of the foundation to analyze this potential failure mechanism (i.e. 
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block failure along joints) to further understand what forces may act on a “seaward” pile 
foundation extending to below the projected 100-year bluff profile line. These forces may 
exceed those recommended for design (see Comment 6 below). 

 
Easton Geology Response: Our qualitative retreat analysis for this project is consistent with the 
methods used by others for similar investigations in the immediate area, such as at 239 Highway 
1 and 255 Highway 1. These projects have been approved and constructed. Our retreat analysis 
for this project considered failures along adversely dipping joints coupled with the slow rate of 
wave erosion at the base of the bluff. For improvements located seaward of our 100-year 
blufftop, we recommended a foundation system which penetrates below the projected 100-year 
retreat profile. Deep-seated block or wedge failures extending moderate distances inland do not 
appear to be a dominant or likely mode of failure along the bluff at the site. We saw no evidence 
of prior, moderate to largescale block or wedge failures along the coastline in the site vicinity. 
We saw no moderately inclined bluff-faces or rubble piles resulting from block or wedge failures 
at the base of the bluff indicative of past block or wedge failures near the site. Instead, the 
bluff-face at the site and vicinity is very steep to near vertical and comprised of blocks of well 
jointed granite. 
 
The structural engineer for the project design build team performed a finite element analysis in 
designing the micropile foundation system to support the proposed development. The analysis 
considered both the existing and 100-year eroded bluff profiles and was designed for all load 
demands. 
 
This comment has also been addressed by Rock Solid Engineering. 
 

6. For design of micropiles (to be designed by others), Rock Solid has recommended an 
active earth pressure of 30 psf/ft, acting on a plane which is 1½ times the shaft diameter. 
Active earth pressures assume that a pile is free to deflect to achieve active earth 
pressures. However, the micropiles will likely be designed to resist lateral movement (i.e. 
with battered piles) and be relatively stiff, as well as restrained at the base of the 
residence. Therefore, it seems likely that the planned micropiles should be designed (at a 
minimum [see Comment 7]), for earth pressures closer to at-rest earth pressures. Earth 
pressures should be considered over up to 3 pile diameters based on materials, micropile 
spacing, geometry, and other factors. 
 

This comment has been addressed by Rock Solid Engineering. 
 

7. Once design forces on a potential micropile foundation is determined, a design-builder 
should also consider potential deflections of the structure, static and seismic, in their 
analysis. Most testing has shown that micropiles provide little lateral resistance in 
bending, and the lateral forces should be resisted by tensile and compressive axial forces 
in varying battered piles. The consideration of these factors and potential increased 
forces in design based on further kinematic and slope stability analysis, may likely make 
micropiles infeasible.  
 

This comment has been addressed by Rock Solid Engineering. 
 

8. Rock bolts are to be designed to retain significant cuts into the granitic slope near the 
property line. It is recognized in the geotechnical report that an easement will be 
required where rock bolts will extend onto Caltrans right-of-way. In addition, walls 
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along the east side of the property, or the east side of the easement to the property, where 
a failure could potentially affect Caltrans property or facilities, will likely have to be 
submitted to Caltrans for review prior to approval. Further, any drainage culverts 
including the one previously mentioned entering the property from the upslope area will 
need to have adequate catchment and disposal away from the building areas. 
 

This comment has been addressed by Rock Solid Engineering. 
 

9. For seismic earth pressures, Rock Solid recommended a resultant acting at 0.6H above 
the base of the wall. Current research shows that a resultant acting at 0.33H is more 
representative of the location of the resultant of seismic earth pressures (Lew, M., Sitar, 
N., Al-Atik, L., Pourzanjani, M., and Hudson, M. B. [2010]). 
 

This comment has been addressed by Rock Solid Engineering. 
 

10. The geotechnical report indicates that development west (i.e. seaward) of the 100-year 
blufftop will require deep foundations. However, it is unclear if deep foundations are 
required for the entire foundation system in this case. The report also mentions both 
slabs-on-grade and structural slabs supported by micropiles for the residence. Again, it 
is unclear what the final intent is. In our opinion, it would be prudent to uniformly 
support the residence on one foundation system type, and one slab system, or that it be 
further explained in the report. In our opinion, it does not seem prudent to have half the 
residence pile supported with structural slabs, and half with a different foundation system 
with slab-on-grade floors. 

 
This comment has been addressed by Rock Solid Engineering. 
 
In summary, it is our opinion that the Easton Geology and Rock Solid Engineering reports 
adequately mitigate the geologic and geotechnical hazards relevant to the proposed development, 
and the proposed development is compatible with the site.  
 
Please contact our firm if you have any questions or concerns regarding this project. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
EASTON GEOLOGY, INC. 
 
 
 
Gregory Easton 
Principal Geologist 
C.E.G. No. 2502 
 
Copies: addressee (pdf) 
 Anthony Lombardo & Associates, attn: Deborah Castles, Esq. (pdf) 
 Eric Miller Architects, attn: Carla Hashimoto (pdf) 
 Rock Solid Engineering, attn: Yvette Wilson (pdf) 
 
 



 
 
 
 

Project No. 20020B 
April 4, 2025 

Hal and Allison Johnson 
3630 Lost Creek Blvd  
Austin, Texas 78735 
  
SUBJECT: RESPONSE TO PEER REVIEW COMMENTS 

Proposed Single Family Residence 
226 Highway 1, Carmel, California (Previously 244 #3 Highway 1) 
APN: 241-182-003-000 

 
REFERENCES: See Attached  

 
Dear Mr. and Mrs. Johnson: 
 
The purpose of this letter is to respond to the questions and comments that were generated as part 
of the planning application review and public hearing. 
 
We have reviewed the Geotechnical/Geologic Peer Review by Cornerstone Earth Group 
(Reference 1). Please note these comments were based on the previous set of architectural plans 
prepared by Eric Miller Architects dated June 28, 2024. Our comments in black are related to the 
peer review comments based on the June 28, 2024 plans. 
 
In response to the comments received, the proposed development has been scaled back. Based on 
our review of the revised architectural plans Dated 2/20/2025, the building footprint has been 
reduced in size along with reducing the percentage of development on 30 percent slopes and 
project site coverage (Reference 4). Our comments related to the most recent plans are provided 
in blue to distinguish them from the previously proposed site layout. 
 
The comments are listed in the order presented in the peer review starting on Page 7. Easton 
Geology has responded to Comments 1 through 5. Please find our responses to Comments 5 
through 10 listed below.  
 
Comment 5 (p6): Slope stability analysis was performed previously by Rock Solid (2020) in 

their Preliminary Geotechnical Investigation report. The results of this 
analysis were referenced in their final geotechnical report, but not 
modified. The slope stability analysis performed included analysis of 
potential rotational failures in the soils and weathered granite above the 
fresher granite at depth. While it seems worthwhile to check this potential 
failure mechanism, it does not appear to be the primary mechanism for 
instability of the bluff. As described in the corresponding geologic report 
(Easton, 2022), “Planes of weakness such as joints, shears, and inactive 
faults control the overall configuration of the very slowly retreating bluff-
face.” In our opinion, it would be important to the design of the foundation 
to analyze this potential failure mechanism (i.e. block failure along joints) 
to further understand what forces may act on a “seaward” pile foundation 
extending to below the projected 100-year bluff profile line. These forces 
may exceed those recommended for design (see Comment 6 below). 
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Response 5: The stability of the slopes was analyzed to check for failure above the 

bedrock. We agree that this is not the only failure mechanism as 
acknowledged in our reports. The combined analysis approach was to also 
determine the potential future bluff profile based on 100-years of retreat. 
The qualitative analysis performed by the project geologist did consider 
failures along adversely dipping joints and historical retreat rates. The 
surface and subsurface data was projected onto five cross sections and 
assumes the bluff-face will retreat up to 10 feet along bluff parallel joints 
over the next 100 years. Material above the 100-year retreat line will be 
neglected in the design. This approach is similar to the reports prepared for 
239 Highway 1 and 255 Highway 1.  

 
Comment 6 (p8): For design of micropiles (to be designed by others), Rock Solid has 

recommended an active earth pressure of 30psf/ft, acting on a plane which 
is 1½ times the shaft diameter. Active earth pressures assume that a pile is 
free to deflect to achieve active earth pressures. However, the micropiles 
will likely be designed to resist lateral movement (i.e. with battered piles) 
and be relatively stiff, as well as restrained at the base of the residence. 
Therefore, it seems likely that the planned micropiles should be designed 
(at a minimum [See Comment 7]), for earth pressures closer to at-rest earth 
pressures. Earth pressures should be considered over up to 3 pile diameters 
based on materials, micropile spacing, geometry and other factors.  

 
Response 6: After coordination with the design build engineer, the micropiles were 

designed for the load demands associated with the shear strength values for 
the weathered granite provided by Rock Solid. The engineer’s analysis 
included both the existing conditions and the projected 100-year bluff 
profile. The design was performed in the finite element analysis software, 
PLAXIS 2D. The load demands from PLAXIS were used to select the steel 
section for the micropiles, which was based on permanent ASD load factors 
after IBC/CBC. The design methodology for the micropiles is outlined in 
the calculation submittal by DRS.  

 
As the project has been modified significantly, the design build engineer 
will need to revise their analysis for the current design. However, the design 
approach will remain the same.  

 
Comment 7 (p9): Once design forces on a potential micropile foundation is determined, a 

design-builder should also consider potential deflections of the structure, 
static and seismic, in their analysis. Most testing has shown that micropiles 
provide little lateral resistance in bending, and the lateral forces should be 
resisted by tensile and compressive axial forces in varying battered piles. 
The consideration of these factors and potential increased forces in design 
based on further kinematic and slope stability analysis, may likely make 
micropiles infeasible.  
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Response 7: Based on our coordination with the structural engineer and review of the 

calculation package, micropiles are feasible for this site. The site is a great 
candidate for micropiles considering the strength of the rock underlying the 
site, and the environmental sensitivity (i.e., smaller diameter elements like 
micropiles are more environmentally friendly than larger diameter elements 
like drilled shafts). The micropile design and analysis is clearly outlined in 
the calculation submittal by DRS. The micropiles were appropriately 
designed to the anticipated static and seismic loads including axial 
compression/tension, shear forces, and bending moments. 

 
Comment 8 (p9): Rock bolts are to be designed to retain significant cuts into the granitic 

slope near the property line. It is recognized in the geotechnical report that 
an easement will be required where rock bolts will extend into Caltrans 
right-of-way. In addition, walls along the east side of the property, or the 
east side of the easement to the property, where a failure could potentially 
affect Caltrans property or facilities, will likely have to be submitted to 
Caltrans for review prior to approval. Further any drainage culverts 
including the one previously mentioned entering the property from the 
upslope area will need to have adequate catchment and disposal away from 
the building areas. 

 
Response 8: The Architect has been coordinating with Caltrans on the previous design 

(June 2024) and review for the proposed walls. The retaining wall near the 
east property line had been designed with permanent caissons to avoid the 
use of rock bolts and therefore eliminate the need for an easement. A 
drainage plan was prepared by a Civil Engineer. The plan included a swale 
at the top of the site retaining walls to collect any runoff from upslope and 
direct it to an appropriate discharge point.  

 
As the plans have been revised, significant cuts and retaining walls near the 
property line have been eliminated. The new site plan includes terraced 
retaining walls at the driveway that are a maximum of 6 feet tall and are 
setback 10 feet from the property line. These walls will likely be designed 
as simple gravity walls without the need for caissons or tiebacks.  

 
The civil engineer will provide a revised drainage plan for the construction 
drawings. 

 
Comment 9 (p9): For seismic earth pressures, Rock Solid recommends a resultant acting at 

0.6H above the base of the wall. Current research shows that a resultant 
acting at 0.33H is more representative of the location of the resultant of 
seismic earth pressures (Lew, M., Sitar, N., Al-Atik, L., Pourzanjani, M., 
and Hudson, M. B. [2010]). 
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Response 9: After coordination on the final design, the submitted calculations package 

included the location of the resultant at 0.33H above the base of the wall.  
 
Comment 10 (p9): The geotechnical report indicates that development west (ie. seaward) of 

the 100-year blufftop will require deep foundations. However, it is unclear 
if deep foundations are required for the entire foundation system in this 
case. The report also mentions both slabs-on-grade and structural slabs 
supported by micropiles for the residence. Again, it is unclear what the final 
intent is.  In our opinion, it would be prudent to uniformly support the 
residence on one foundation system type, and one slab system, or that it be 
further explained in the report. In our opinion, it does not seem prudent to 
have half the residence pile supported with structural slabs, and half with a 
different foundation system with slab-on-grade floors.  

 
Response 10: The entire residence has been designed with a structural slab supported by 

micropiles. For the revised design, the entire foundation will also be 
designed as a mat slab supported by micro-piles.   

 
 
Discussion and Conclusions 
 
We consider the reports to be adequate for the proposed development and meet or exceed the 
industry standards for similar development as evidenced by the approved projects for the nearby 
recent developments. 
 
The Preliminary Geotechnical Investigation (Reference 5) was prepared before plans were 
developed as a first phase to investigate the feasibility of development of the parcel. The following 
Geotechnical Investigation (Reference 6) provided design level recommendations for the proposed 
development after site plans were prepared and included additional analysis. The preliminary 
reports were not intended to limit development to the small geologically feasible building 
envelope. The intent was to establish the feasibility and primary geotechnical constraints of 
developing this parcel. 
 
As the design was not fully developed at the time the reports were prepared and the parcel does 
have some constraints, we worked closely with a specialty design builder to further analyze the 
proposed development. The additional analysis included finite element analysis to develop the 
structural plans and supporting calculations based on the proposed design. 
 
Since those plans were prepared, the scope of the project has been reduced significantly in response 
to comments by the Monterey County Planning Commission. The reduction in the scope has 
resulted in a smaller structure that will be further setback from the steep bluff and the property line 
adjacent to Highway 1. The currently proposed project will eliminate the need for large cuts near 
the property line and Caltrans Right of Way and will reduce the number and depth of the required 
foundation elements.  
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If you have any questions, or if we may be of further assistance, please do not hesitate to contact 
our office. 

 
Sincerely, 
 
ROCK SOLID ENGINEERING, INC. 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
Signed: April 7, 2025 
 
Yvette M. Wilson, P.E. 
Principal Engineer 
R.C.E. 60245 
 
Distribution: (1) Addressee and via email 

(1) Greg Easton via email 
(1) Carla Hashimoto via email  
(1) Deborah M. Castles, Anthony Lombardo & Associates, via email  
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The Project requires a coastal development permit (“CDP”) to allow: (1) development 
within 50 feet of a steep coastal bluff (with slopes exceeding 200%); (2) 6,758 square feet of 
development on slopes in excess of 30%; (3) removal of 6 trees, including 5 Monterey Cypress 
(4 of which are landmark trees), and 1 Monterey Pine;2 and (4) development within 750 feet of 
known archaeological resources.  All of these approvals would be appealable to the California 
Coastal Commission.  (MND, p. 13.)   

Further, the Project requires variances from required setbacks, specifically for the front 
setback parallel to Highway 1 from 30 feet to 20 feet and the front flag lot setback along the 
southern property line from 30 feet to 2 feet.  The variances are needed to construct a 21 foot tall 
faux rock retaining wall and emergency fire access stairway in the southeast corner of the site.3  
The retaining wall is taller in height than the height of the proposed Project home measured from 
grade.   

Grading of the Project site would involve excavation of approximately 2,305 cubic yards 
of cut soil and approximately 355 cubic yards of fill, with approximately 1,950 cubic yards 
hauled off-site for disposal.  The proposed construction management plan relies on construction 
vehicle staging on the shoulder of Highway 1, which would require an encroachment permit 
from Caltrans.  

Access to the Property would be provided from a private drive off of Highway 1 and 
through a currently unimproved access easement over Owner’s property and immediately 
adjacent to their home.  This access easement is unimproved, consisting of dirt and grass.  (See 
photos attached hereto as Exhibit B.)   

Water service would be provided from the Highway 1 Water Distribution System No. 12, 
an existing system designed to serve the Property, Owner’s property, and a third property 
immediately south of Owner’s property.  The Project applicant would be responsible for 
obtaining permits for upgrading the existing water treatment system.    

Sewer service would be provided through a mixed system.  Sewer solid waste would be 
collected in a septic tank on the Property and disposed of by truck.  For effluent disposal, the 
Project would install an ejector pump and 2 inch diameter force main sewer line traveling 
through the access easement to a private sewer line owned by the Highland Point Sewer 
Association, which connects to the Carmel Area Wastewater District (“CAWD”) water system.  
The MND states that the Project applicant will need to secure permission from the property 
owners served by the Highlands Point Association, including Owner, to connect into the shared 

 
2 In addition, an Acacia tree is proposed for removal.   
3 The MND does not appear to consider the impacts of excavation needed for the installation of 
this wall on the adjacent Highway 1 right-of-way.   
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private system, and that a coastal development permit will not issue until the Project applicant 
has received proof of such permission.  (MND, pp. 89, 93.)   

2. The Project should be revised to conform with key policies concerning geological 

hazards and re-sited to be located within and landward (NOT seaward) of the 

geologically feasible building envelope.   

The Project conflicts with multiple policies of the Carmel Area Land Use Plan (“LUP”) 
and the Monterey County Coastal Implementation Plan (“CIP”) pertaining to geologic hazards 
that were adopted for the purpose of avoiding or mitigating significant environmental effects.4 

LUP Section 2.7.4.1 states that “[a]ll development shall be sited and designed to conform 
to site topography and minimize grading and other site preparation activities.”   To ensure 
protection of the Carmel area’s scenic resources, buildings located on slopes shall be sufficiently 
set back from the frontal face.  (CIP § 20.146.030.C.1.)  In general, development shall not be 
located on slopes of 30 percent or greater.5  (Id.; LUP § 2.2.4.10.a.)  CIP Section 20.146.120.A.6 
likewise requires that all parts of a parcel with slopes of 30 percent and greater shall be required 
to be placed in a scenic easement. 

Further, all development must be “sited and designed to minimize risk from geologic, 
flood, or fire hazards,” and “areas of a parcel which are subject to high hazard(s) shall generally 
be considered unsuitable for development.”  (LUP § 2.7.3.1; accord, CIP § 20.146.080.)  For any 
development proposed in high hazard areas, an environmental or geotechnical report shall be 
prepared demonstrating compliance with specified policies and associated mitigation measures.  
(LUP § 2.7.4.3; CIP § 20.146.080.)   

Revetments, seawalls, retaining walls and other such construction that alters natural 
shoreline processes “shall be permitted only where required for the protection of existing 
development” and “shall respect, to the greatest degree possible, natural landform and visual 
appearance.”  (LUP § 2.7.4.10 [emphasis added].)  

The MND states the reported “geological concerns” for the site as slope instability, long-
term coastal erosion, and seismic shaking.  (MND, p. 55.)  The MND does not identify this as an 
impact, as required by CEQA.  (See, e.g., Pub. Res. Code §§ 21002, 21064.5; CEQA Guidelines 
§§ 15070, 15071.)  And the MND fails to impose any mitigation of this impact, as also required 

 
4 Together the LUP and CIP comprise the County’s Local Coastal Program (“LCP”).  All coastal 
development permits must be consistent with the LCP.  (LUP § 6.2.1.B; Pub. Res. Code                        
§ 30603(b).)   
5 An exception can be granted but only if there is no alternative which would allow development 
to occur on slopes of less than 30 percent or the proposed development better achieves the resource 
protection objectives and policies of the LCP.  (CIP § 20.146.030.C.1.a.)   
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by CEQA.  (Id.)  Indicating that a condition will be imposed to comply with the recommendation 
of the geotechnical report is not the same as imposing a binding and enforceable CEQA 
mitigation measure.  The same comments about the failure to identify impacts and mitigation 
apply to the analysis of ground shaking on MND page 56, the analysis of bluff erosion on MND 
pages 57 to 58, the analysis of landslides on MND page 60, the analysis of drainage on MND 
pages 60 to 61, and the analysis of paleontological resources on MND page 61.   

In regard to coastal bluff erosion, the MND cites to figures showing the geologically 
feasible envelope.6  While some of the proposed Project is within this envelope, “much of the 
residence is seaward of it.”  (MND, p. 57.)  Instead of moving the Project to landward of the 
geologically feasible envelope, the MND cites to the geotechnical report’s recommendation to 
install a micro-pile foundation below the 100-year anticipated bluff profile.  (MND, p. 57.)  
Although clearly needed to mitigate a significant environmental impact to bluff erosion, the 
MND does not identify an impact or require that this recommendation be adhered to as an 
enforceable mitigation measure.  The MND fails to comply with CEQA in this regard.  (CEQA 
Guidelines § 15070 [agency can rely on MND only if mitigation measures are imposed that 
would mitigate significant environmental impacts to the point where no significant 
environmental impacts would occur]; Public Resources Code §21064.5 [same].)   

While not included in the MND, the Project grading plans show the estimated position of 
the 100 year blufftop.  (See Exhibit C.)  It runs through most of the Project home.  And this 
projection does not appear to be based on conservative sea level rise projections, but rather aerial 
photographs of the site dating back to 1929.  (MND, p. 57).  The applicant will not be able to 
armor the bluff to protect the development, because it is new and not “existing development.”  
(LUP § 2.7.4.10.)  So the County is taking the extreme measure of incorporating a condition 
requiring that development be re-evaluated and removed if/when it becomes threatened by 
coastal hazards, such as bluff erosion.  (MND, p. 58.)        

This is a dangerous and risk-prone development that is not being designed to reflect the 
highly-constrained nature of the site.  In its comments on the Project application, Coastal 
Commission Staff states that the Project is proposed “adjacent to a steep descending coastal bluff 
in a high erosion hazard area” with the western footprint of the building appearing to be within 
five feet of the top of the bluff edge on highly erodible soil.  (See October 21, 2021 email from 
Alexandra McCoy to Philip Angelo.)  Commission Staff recommends moving the Project away 
from the bluff and towards Highway 1 as much as possible in order to minimize impacts from 
coastal hazards and states that the lower level should be reduced in order to provide a stair-
stepped foundation that would require less grading.  (Id.)  County Staff too advised the applicant 
to move the Project “as far away as possible” from the bluff edge and closer to Highway 1.  (See 
October 21, 2021 letter from Philip Angelo to Carla Hashimoto.)  

 
6 The cross-references to the figures on page 57 of the MND are not accurate.  The same 
comment applies to the figures cited on page 89 of the MND.  
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The building footprint could easily be shifted landward to the east (i.e., where a courtyard 
is currently planned) and onto the geologically feasible building envelope, as urged by Coastal 
Commission Staff.  This redesign would have the benefit of avoiding removal of protected 
Monterey Cypress and other trees.   

The MND states that there are no indications of previous landslides in the area.  (MND, 
p. 60.)  That is not accurate.  A significant slide occurred just south and west of the Project site  
at 255 Highway 1.  (See photos attached hereto as Exhibit D.)  Coastal Planner Breylen Ammen 
referenced this slide in her October 24, 2022 email to County Staff, noting that “[r]ecently a 
landslide occurred on [an] adjacent lot after unpermitted tree removal.” 

Further, the MND does not analyze the feasibility of soils for the sewer tank.  Instead, it 
assumes the soils would be suitable since there is no indication that they would not be.  (MND, 
p. 61.)  Section 20.146.050.E.3.c prohibits new on-site waste disposal systems on slopes 
exceeding 30 percent.  The MND should have included an analysis of this key Project 
component, including how it conforms to the above-referenced policy, but did not.  (Cf. Save 
Agoura Cornell Knoll v. City of Agoura Hills (2020) 46 Cal.App.5th 665, 702 [environmental 
impact report required where agency fails to gather information and undertake an adequate 
environmental analysis in its initial study].)   

3. The Project Description fails to describe or analyze key Project components. 

 
 CEQA forbids piecemeal review of the significant environmental impacts of a 
project.  (Berkeley Keep Jets Over the Bay Committee v. Board of Port Commissioners (2001) 91 
Cal.App.4th 1344, 1358.)  Rather, CEQA mandates that “environmental considerations do not 
become submerged by chopping a large project into many little ones—each with a minimal 
potential impact on the environment—which cumulatively may have disastrous 
consequences.”  (Bozung v. Local Agency Formation Commission (1975) 13 Cal.3d 263, 283-
284.)  “Improper piecemealing occurs when the purpose of the reviewed project is to be the first 
step toward future development or when the reviewed project legally compels or practically 
presumes completion of another project.”  (East Sacramento Partnerships for a Livable City v. 
City of Sacramento (2016) 5 Cal.App.5th 281, 293.)  
 

In light of the prohibition on piecemealing, the CEQA Guidelines define “project” 
broadly as the “whole of an action” which has a potential for resulting in a physical change in the 
environment.  (CEQA Guidelines § 15378(a); see also MND, p. 20 [noting that the MND “must 
take into account the whole action involved, including offsite as well as on site, cumulative as 
well as project-level, indirect as well as direct, and construction as well as operational 
impacts.”])  Courts have construed this to mean that an environmental impact report (“EIR”) or 
MND must examine all relevant parts of a project, including future expansion or later phases of a 
project that will foreseeably result from project approval.  (Laurel Heights Improvement Assn. v. 
Regents of University of California (1988) 47 Cal.3d 376 [EIR that analyzed only partial 
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occupancy of a building by a university lab was invalid for failing to analyze the reasonably 
foreseeable occupancy of the entire building by the lab].)   

 
It is well settled that a CEQA document must examine the impacts of utilities and other 

infrastructure that will be constructed to serve the Project.  In San Joaquin Raptor/Wildlife 
Rescue Center v. County of Stanislaus (1994) 27 Cal.App.4th 713, the court struck down an 
environmental impact report that did not include an analysis of the construction of sewer lines 
and expansion of a wastewater treatment plant designed to serve the project.  In Santiago County 
Water District v. County of Orange (1981) 118 Cal.App.3d 818, an EIR for a sand and gravel 
mine was found to be inadequate for failing to describe or analyze the construction of water 
pipelines that would be needed for mining operations.  In Tuolumne County Citizens for 
Responsible Growth, Inc. v. City of Sonora (2007) 155 Cal.App.4th 1214, the court ruled that a 
proposed home improvement center and the realignment of a road were part of a single project 
because the home improvement center could not be completed and opened without the realigned 
road.  
 
 Here, the MND fails to consider the impacts of necessary roadway, storm drain, and 
water treatment system improvements.  These necessary infrastructure components of the Project 
cannot be segmented from the Project.  Instead, they must be included in the CEQA review for 
the Project, but were not.   
 

The MND omits any discussion whatsoever of the necessary roadway improvements that 
will be needed to access the Property.  The Property is currently served by an unimproved dirt 
and grass road.  (See photos attached hereto as Exhibit B.)  A dirt road is not adequate to serve 
the Property, including emergency vehicles, fire trucks, and service trucks for the septic tank.  
(See CIP § 20.146.120.A.1.c [new development is permitted only if access roads are constructed 
to “meet minimum County standards”].)  There is no discussion or consideration whatsoever of 
the necessary roadway improvements and associated infrastructure (e.g., retaining walls) that 
would be needed to safely access the Property.  Likewise, there has been no evaluation or 
discussion of the potential impacts of the Project’s roadway improvements on critical 
infrastructure supporting Owner’s property, including a retaining wall anchored with soil nails.  
This major omission alone prevents the MND from serving its purpose of informing the County 
and the public of the environmental impacts of the Project.   
 

 The MND also fails to describe and analyze the Project’s stormwater system.  Controlling 
drainage is necessary to prevent erosion, which impacts bluff stability.  (MND, p. 60.)  Yet, this 
critical issue is being deferred to the post-entitlement phase where it will be reviewed in 
connection with “ministerial review of grading and building permits.”  (MND, p. 61.)  Omission 
of this key Project component fails to comply with CEQA.  It also fails to comply with CIP 
Section 20.146.050.E.4.b which requires that an Erosion Control Plan be submitted and approved 
by the Planning Department prior to the application being deemed complete.   
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 The Project includes significant improvements to a centralized water treatment system.  
(MND, p. 88.)  The water treatment system would include filtration and treatment for iron, 
manganese, fluoride, and water acidity.  (Id.)  While described in the Utilities and Service 
Systems section of the MND, the impacts of this off-site Project component are not analyzed 
anywhere in the MND.   
 

For the reasons stated above, the MND likewise does not provide an accurate, stable, and 
finite project description, as required by CEQA in order to analyze a project’s environmental 
impacts.  (County of Inyo v. City of Los Angeles (1977) 71 Cal.App.3d 185, 193; San Joaquin 
Raptor/Wildlife Rescue Ctr. v. County of Stanislaus (1994) 27 Cal.App.4th 713, 730; Sierra Club 
v. City of Orange (2008) 163 Cal.App.4th 523, 533.  Additionally, an environmental document’s 
project description, and the accompanying analysis, must be consistent throughout the document.  
If the project description is inconsistent, these shifts prevent the CEQA document from serving 
as a vehicle for intelligent public participation in the decision-making process.  (San Joaquin 
Raptor Rescue Ctr. v. County of Merced (2007) 149 Cal.App.4th 645, 656; Communities for a 
Better Environment v. City of Richmond (2010) 184 Cal.App.4th 70, 80; Citizens for a 
Sustainable Treasure Island v. City & County of San Francisco (2014) 227 Cal.App.4th 1036, 
1052.)   

 
In addition to failing to incorporate key utility infrastructure into the project description, 

the MND is inconsistent with respect to the Project construction schedule.  On page 9, the 
construction period is 24 months, but on the next page it is described as 12 months.  It is unclear 
what period of time was actually assumed and used in the environmental analysis.   

 

4. An EIR must be prepared due to a fair argument of significant environmental 

impacts.   

 

An agency must prepare an EIR and cannot legally rely on an MND if there is a fair 
argument that the Project may result in significant environmental impacts.  (Public Resource 
Code § 21151; No Oil, Inc. v. City of Los Angeles (1974) 13 Cal.3d 68, 75; Friends of “B” Street 
v. City of Hayward (1980) 106 Cal.App.3d 988, 1002.)  Here, there is a fair argument that the 
Project may result in significant impacts to multiple environmental resources.  As such, an EIR 
must be prepared before the County can legally consider and act on the Project.  An EIR is 
particularly warranted because the Project conflicts with multiple policies of the LUP and CIP 
that were adopted for the purpose of avoiding or mitigating significant environmental effects. 
 

a.  Aesthetics  

The Property is situated within the Highway 1 Viewshed and directly visible from a 
popular pull-out lookout to the north of the site.  (See LUP, Map A-Carmel Area Local Coastal 
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Program General Viewshed.)7  All development within this  viewshed “must harmonize [with] 
and be clearly subordinate to the natural scenic character of the area.”  (LUP §§ 2.2.2, 2.2.3.3, 
2.2.3.4, 2.2.3.6; CIP § 20.146.030.C.1 and C.4.)  Existing visual access from scenic viewing 
corridors and major public view points “shall be permanently protected” for visitors and 
residents alike.  (CIP § 20.146.130.E.5.e; see also LUP § 5.3.3.4.c [specifying that structures and 
landscaping placed on land on the west side of Highway 1 “shall be sited and designed to retain 
public views of the shoreline from Highway 1 and roads seaward of the Highway.”].)   

Specifically, new development “within the public viewshed shall be sited within existing 
forested areas or in areas where existing topography can ensure that structures and roads will not 
be visible.”  (CIP § 20.146.030.C.4 [emphasis added]; accord, LUP § 2.2.3.3.)  CIP Section 
20.146.120.A.1 further specifies that new development south of the Carmel River shall be 
permitted only if various criteria can be “fully met,” including that the structure is located 
outside the public viewshed.   

Additionally, structures must be located and designed to minimize tree removal and 
grading for the building site and access road.  (LUP § 2.2.3.7.)  LUP Section 2.2.4.10.e states 
that “[e]xisting trees and other native vegetation should be retained to the maximum extent 
possible both during the construction process and after the development is completed.”] 
[emphasis added].)   

Modification of plans, including siting, shall be required to comply with the above visual 
policies.  (LUP § 2.2.3.6.)   “The height and bulk of buildings shall be modified as necessary to 
protect the viewshed.”  (CIP § 20.146.030.C.1.)   

The MND acknowledges that the Project is visible from motorists on Highway 1 and the 
scenic overlook/vista point.  (MND, pp. 22, 26 [Figure 8], 27 [Figure 9], and 28.)  The MND 
claims that there is no significant aesthetic impact because, among others, the structure will be 
screened by the planting of 3 new trees and because other development is visible.  (MND, pp. 22, 
27.)  But the LUP requires that new development not be visible under existing conditions.  (LUP 
§ 2.2.3.3.; CIP § 20.146.030.C.4.)  The Project plainly does not comply with these policies.8 

The MND also states that the removal of 7 trees (including 4 landmark Monterey Cypress 
trees) is not significant because they are not visible from the highway.  That is not shown by any 
visual simulations in the MND.  Coastal Commission Staff expressed concern that removal of 

 
7 (See also CIP § 20.146.020.Z [defining “public viewshed” as “those areas visible from major 
public viewing areas such as . . . Highway 1 Corridor and turn-outs . . ..”].)   
8 Also, it is not clear whether these simulations represent the current proposed Project plans or 
were based on prior Project plans for which staking and flagging was done.  If they do not represent 
current Project plans, new simulations based on new staking and flagging need to be conducted 
and the MND needs to be recirculated for review and comment.  (CIP § 20.146.030.A.1.)   
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the trees would exacerbate impacts from the public viewshed.  (See October 24, 2022 email from 
Breylen Ammen to Philip Angelo.)  Photos of the trees to be removed to accommodate the 
western extension of the home extending over the steep, descending coastal bluff are attached 
hereto as Exhibit E.   

In accordance with LUP Section 2.2.4.10.e, existing trees are to be “retained to the 
maximum extent possible . . ..”  If the Project building footprint were shifted landward to the east 
(i.e., where a courtyard is currently planned) and onto the geologically feasible building 
envelope, as urged by Coastal Commission Staff, it would avoid removal of all Monterey 
Cypress and Monterey Pine trees.  (See Project Plans, Sheet A-1.1.)  For instance, in her October 
14, 2021 email to County Staff, Coastal Planner Alexandra McCoy recommends that “the 
structure be sited towards highway 1 as much as possible . . . and that existing trees be retained 
as much as possible and that the property be landscaped with native, non-invasive plants such 
that they would screen the development from the highway and adjacent overlook.”   

b. Biological Resources 

The MND acknowledges that removal of 5 Monterey Cypress trees and 1 Monterey  
pine tree, which are special-status species, would be a significant environmental impact.  (MND, 
p. 38.)  The MND similarly concludes that the Project would result in substantial adverse effects 
to nesting bird species.  (Id.)  The MND states that these impacts are not significant due to 
conditions of approval that will be imposed later.  (Id.) 

After acknowledging significant impacts, the MND was required to include binding, 
enforceable mitigation measures detailing how the impacts would be reduced to a less than 
significant level.  (Pub. Resources Code §§ 21002, 21064.5; CEQA Guidelines §§ 15070, 
15071.)  The MND lacks such information and fails to comply with CEQA.  At minimum, the 
MND must be recirculated with the mitigation measures clearly specified and included for public 
review.  (CEQA Guidelines § 15073.5.)   

Further, as noted above, removal of the special status Monterey Cypress and Monterey 
Pine trees can be avoided.  Thus, the Project fails to comply with relevant policies of the LCP.  
(See LUP § 2.2.4.10.e [“Existing trees and other native vegetation should be retained to the 
maximum extent possible both during the construction process and after the development is 
completed.”] and CIP § 20.146.030.D.1 [prohibits the removal of landmark trees, except where a 
finding can be made that no alternatives exist where the tree removal can be avoided].)  Four of 
the Monterey Cypress are landmark trees.  It appears that removal of all these protected trees can 
be avoided by shifting the building footprint to the east, on to the geologically feasible building 
envelope.  Thus, alternative do exist where tree removal can be avoided.   
 
 



 

Philip Angelo 
August 12, 2024 
Page 10 
 

 

 

3080/037447-0001 
20946448.4 a08/12/24   
 

c. Cultural Resources 

The MND acknowledges that the proposed Project sewer line traverses a mapped 
archaeological resource.  (MND, p. 43.)  The resource is comprised of a large precontact shell 
midden measuring approximately 75 by 32 meters.  (Id.)  The resource is a possible late period 
coastal gathering site.  (Id.)   

The MND acknowledges that the Project may result in a significant impact to this unique 
archaeologic resource.  (MND, pp. 45-46.)  In response, Mitigation Measure CUL-4 requires that 
a qualified archaeologist prepare an archeological mitigation plan.  The goals of the plan are to, 
“avoid disturbance of resources to the extent feasible, document any unique archaeological 
resources which would be directly impacted by construction activities, and ensure that the 
recommendations of the Tribal Cultural Monitor are considered.”  (MND, p. 49.)  Avoidance 
shall be considered infeasible “if re-design would preclude developing the site with a single-
family residence and associated utilities entirely, or result in a reduction of square footage of 
10% of the single-family dwelling and attached garage.”  (MND, p. 50.)   

Mitigation Measure CUL-4 conflicts with CIP Section 20.146.090.D.3 which requires 
that the Project “avoid impacts” to archeological resources.  Mitigation Measure CUL-4 also 
fails to comply with CEQA.  CEQA Guidelines Section 15126.4 prohibits the deferral of 
mitigation measures.  The only exceptions are when it is not practical or feasible to include those 
details during the project’s CEQA review and the agency (1) commits itself to the mitigation, (2) 
adopts the specific performance standards the mitigation will achieve, and (3) identifies the 
type(s) of potential action(s) that can feasibly achieve that performance standard.  Here, the 
MND does not explain how or why it is not practical/feasible to prepare the archaeological 
mitigation plan now.  Further, Mitigation Measure CUL-4 lacks specific performance standards 
and fails to specify the actions that would achieve any such standard.  In a substantially similar 
case, the First Appellate District ruled that a mitigation measure that required avoiding an impact 
to the extent feasible without restricting development potential failed to comply with CEQA’s 
requirement for a clear, objective performance standard.  (East Oakland Stadium Alliance v. City 
of Oakland (2023) 89 Cal.App.5th 1226, 1274.) 

 Mitigation Measure CUL-2 requires an archaeological monitor for any earthwork within 
50 feet of the unique archaeological resource.  (MND, p. 47.)  But the MND later states that the 
exact location of this resource is not known, and the County did not require further sub-surface 
investigations despite requests from tribal representative to do so.  (MND, pp. 96, 86.)  Thus, 
there is no assurance that this mitigation will avoid or minimize the impact, as stated and as 
required by CEQA.   
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d. Geology 

The Project’s potentially significant impacts to geology and soils are detailed in Section 
2, supra.   

 

 e. Greenhouse Gas Emissions 

 

 Contrary to CEQA Guidelines Section 15064.4 and controlling case law, the MND fails 
to quantify the Project’s greenhouse gas emissions or rely on a qualitative analysis or 
performance based standards.  (Mission Bay Alliance v. Office of Community Investment & 
Infrastructure (2016) 6 Cal.App.5th 160.)  While the impacts are likely less than significant, the 
required analysis still must be performed.   
 

f. Hazards 

 

As yet another example of the extremely constrained nature of the site, the MND notes 
that the Project includes an emergency fire access stairway along the eastern property line 
parallel to Highway 1 to allow emergency evacuation or secondary access to the site for 
emergency responders.  (MND, pp. 64, 82)  The MND fails to explain how a staircase would 
serve as a functional secondary access to the site for emergency responders.  The MND also 
states that a fire originating upslope would likely travel east to west and away from the Project 
site.  (MND, pp. 65, 95.)  It is unclear why this is or would be the case.     

 

g. Hydrology 

 

The Project adds 8,435 square feet of impervious surfaces to the Project site.  (MND, p. 
68.)  As noted previously, the MND contains no detailed description or analysis of the Project’s 
storm drain system.  Yet, the MND claims that it “would capture runoff from structures and 
impervious surfaces in catch basins it toward [sic] dispersion trenches where water would 
infiltrate into the soil.”  (MND, p. 68.)  On page 89, the MND states the dispersion trenches 
would be located along the western property line, where captured runoff would percolate into the 
ground.  The western property line is the steep, eroding cliff bluff.  Contrary to the MND’s 
findings, this system would likely result in significant, unmitigated impacts to erosion and 
flooding.   

 

h. Land use 

 

 The Property is located between Highway 1 and the Pacific Ocean.  Key policies in the 
LCP emphasize protection of visual resources and minimizing risks associated with geologic 
hazards.  As detailed above, there is a fair argument that the Project conflicts with policies in the 
LCP that were adopted for the purpose of avoiding or mitigating an environmental impact.  As 
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such, an EIR is needed.  (Cf. Pocket Protectors v. City of Sacramento (2004) 124 Cal.App.4th 
903 [EIR required due to fair argument of significant impacts related to project’s inconsistency 
with specified land use policies].)   Additionally, the Project, as currently designed cannot be 
approved because it is inconsistent with the LCP.  (LUP § 6.2.1.B; Pub. Res. Code § 30603(b).)   
 

i. Noise 

 

The MND states that construction would be allowed on Saturdays, which is not requested 
in the applicant’s construction management plan.  (MND, p. 76.)  Please confirm that these 
extended construction hours comply with County Code.   

 
In its comments on the Project application, County Staff registered concerns about the 

Project’s deep piers causing major groundborne vibration.  But there is no analysis of the 
vibration impacts in the MND on neighboring properties, including Owner’s property, even 
though the Project proposes to use the access road immediately adjacent to said property and 
requests a variance to install Project improvements within 2 feet of the shared property line.    
The MND states without analysis that “it is not anticipated that localized vibration would be 
excessive, as the project would utilize standard construction equipment” and vibration would 
attenuate with distance.  (MND, p. 77.)  The MND lacks substantial evidence to support this 
conclusion, and, at minimum, must be revised and recirculated to address it.    

 
j. Tribal Cultural Resources 

 

Despite the very high likelihood of impacts to tribal cultural resources, and the request by 
tribal representatives to conduct additional sub-surface investigations, the Project applicant was 
not required to do so.  (MND, p. 87.)  Under applicable case law, the failure to conduct such 
studies necessitates preparation for an EIR.  (Save Agoura Cornell Knoll v. City of Agoura Hills 
(2020) 46 Cal.App.5th 665, 702 [EIR required where agency fails to gather information and 
undertake an adequate environmental analysis in its initial study].)   
 

4. Findings for the necessary Project variance would not be supported by substantial 

evidence.   

 

According to County Staff, the Property has two front setbacks—one from the Highway 1 
right-of-way and the other from the southern property line bordering Owner’s property.  The 
required front setbacks are 30 feet.  (Monterey County Zoning Code [“MCZC”]                            
§ 20.14.060.C.1.)  The Project request variances to allow a 20 foot setback from Highway 1 and 
a 2 foot setback from Owner’s property.  (MND, p. 14.)  The County could not justify granting 
such an immense variance from the setback required to Owner’s property.   

 
 A variance can be granted only if the following findings can be made: (1) because of 
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special circumstances applicable to the subject property, including size, shape, topography, 
location or surroundings, the strict application of the County Zoning Code is found to deprive the 
subject property of privileges enjoyed by other properties in the vicinity and under identical zone 
classification, (2) the variance does not constitute a grant of special privileges inconsistent with 
the limitations upon other property in the vicinity and zone in which such property is located, 
and (3) the use or activity is expressly authorized by the zoning regulations governing the parcel 
of property. (MCZC § 20.78.040; see also Government Code § 65906 [“Variances from the terms 
of [a] zoning ordinance[] shall be granted only when, because of special circumstances applicable 
to the property, including size, shape, topography, location or surroundings, the strict application of 
the zoning ordinance deprives such property of privileges enjoyed by other property in the vicinity 
and under identical classifications.”].)   

 
No substantial evidence would support findings for such an enormous variance of the front 

yard setback to Owner’s property.  (Code of Civil Procedure § 1094.5(b); see also Topanga 
Association for a Scenic Community v. County of Los Angeles (1974) 11 Cal.3d 506, 522 and 
Lucas Valley Homeowners Association v. County of Marin (1991) 233 Cal.App.3d 130, 142.)   
 

First, the Property’s location, size, shape, topography, and/or other physical conditions do 
not vary substantially from those of other parcels in the same zoning district or vicinity such that 
special circumstances exist.  A pad conforming to the setbacks was previously installed on the site, 
and there is no reason why the Project cannot be developed in accordance with the controlling 
setback from the southern property line.  Courts have overturned an agency’s granting of a variance 
in similar circumstances when there has been no showing that the property differs substantially from 
other parcels in the zoning district.  (See, e.g., Topanga Association for a Scenic Community, supra, 
11 Cal.3d at 522; Orinda Association v. Board of Supervisors (1986) 182 Cal.App.3d 1145, 1166; 
and PMI Mortgage Ins. Co. v. City of Pacific Grove (1981) 128 Cal.App.3d 724, 731.)   
 

As noted by the First District Court of Appeal in Orinda Association, supra, 186 Cal.App.3d 
at 1166, “the desirability of the proposed development, the attractiveness of its design, the benefits 
to the community, or the economic difficulties of developing the property in conformance with the 
zoning regulations, lack legal significance and are simply irrelevant to the controlling issue of 
whether strict application of zoning rules would prevent the would-be developer from utilizing his 
or her property to the same extent as other property owners in the same zoning district.”  [Emphasis 
added; accord, Broadway, Laguna, Valley Association v. Board of Permit Appeals (1967) 66 Cal.2d 
767, 775; Hamilton v. Board of Supervisors of Santa Barbara County (1969) 269 Cal.App.2d 64, 
67; and Stolman v. City of Los Angeles (2003) 114 Cal.App.4th 916, 926.)    
 

The Project applicant purchased the Property in 2020, after enactment of the LDR/1-D(CZ)  
zoning regulations.  The applicant knew or should have known of the key limitations on 
development, including front yard setbacks.  Self-induced hardship, as is the case here, is not a 
sufficient basis on which to grant a variance.  (See, e.g., Broadway, Laguna, Valley Association, 
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supra; San Marino v. Roman Catholic Archbishop (1960) 180 Cal.App.2d 657; Minney v. Azusa 
(1958) 164 Cal.App.2d 12; and Town of Atherton v. Templeton (1961) 198 Cal.App.2d 146.)   
 

Second, contrary to state and local law, the Project would grant the Project applicant special 
privileges that are inconsistent with the restrictions placed on other parcels in the same zoning district 
or vicinity.  (MCZC § 20.78.040; Government Code § 65906 [“Any variance granted shall be subject 
to such conditions as will assure that the adjustment thereby authorized shall not constitute a grant 
of special privileges inconsistent with the limitations upon other properties in the vicinity and zone 
in which such property is situated.”].)    Based on a survey of surrounding lots, including Owner’s 
property, they all comply with applicable front yard setbacks.  Approval of the Project thus would 
grant the Applicant special privileges inconsistent with other properties in the area. 

 
Third, while the Project home is allowed by zoning, there is no indication that the multiple 

retaining walls (including the nearly 21 foot one adjacent to Highway 1), are allowed in the LDR-
1D (CZ) zone.  (MCZC § 20.14.040.)   
 

In short, the County’s approval of the Project would violate both state and local law.  The 
Project requires a major variance from the setback required to Owner’s property.  No substantial 
evidence would support granting such a variance.  (See, e.g., Topanga Association for a Scenic 
Community, supra, 11 Cal.3d at 522 [California Supreme Court overturns variances for 
nonconforming mobile home park development reasoning that the approvals would “radically 
alter” the nature of the zone and noting that such changes were a “proper subject for legislation, not 
piecemeal administrative regulations.”].)  
 
5. As currently designed, the Project cannot be approved as it is not the least 

 environmentally damaging alternative in regard to views and geologic hazards.     

The minimum building site in the LDR-1 zone is one acre.  (CIP § 20.14.060.A.)  At 0.63 
acre, the Property is a substandard (or nonconforming) lot.   

MCZC Section 20.02.060.B allows the County to grant an exception to allow for 
development on substandard lots it if finds that the strict application of the area land use policies 
or development standards denies all reasonable use of the subject property.  The exception may 
be granted only if the County determines that: (1) the parcel is otherwise undevelopable due to 
specific policies of the applicable land use plan and development standards of the ordinance,      
(2) the grant of a CDP would not constitute a grant of special privileges inconsistent with the 
limitations upon other properties in the vicinity and land use designation in which the property is 
located, (3) “any development being approved is the least environmentally damaging alternative 
project,” and (4) any development being approved is an allowable use and “shall be appealable to 
the California Coastal Commission.”  (MCZC § 20.02.060.B.)   
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In order to make Finding 3, “the development shall be required to minimize development 
of structures and impervious surfaces to the amount needed to reduce environmental impacts to 
the greatest extent possible and shall be required to locate the development on the least 
environmentally sensitive portion of the parcel.”  (Id.)   

As noted above, the Project is currently proposed to be situated in a geological hazard 
area, infringing on a key coastal viewshed area, and resulting in the removal of 6 special status 
tree species, including 4 landmark Monterey Cypress trees.  The Project could be moved 
landward to avoid all of these impacts.  As such, the Project is not being located on the least 
environmentally sensitive portion of the parcel.   

Further, as noted above, there is no indication that the multiple retaining walls (including 
the nearly 21 foot one adjacent to Highway 1), are allowed in the LDR-1D (CZ) zone.  (MCZC      
§ 20.14.040.) 

In short, as currently proposed, the County could not make the findings to grant an 
exception for development on this substandard lot.  
 

     ******************** 

Thank you for your consideration of our client’s views on this important matter.  Please 
add the undersigned to the list of interested parties to receive any and all future notice(s) 
regarding the Project.  Please do not hesitate to contact me with any questions regarding this 
correspondence.   

Sincerely, 

RUTAN & TUCKER, LLP 
 
 
 

Matthew D. Francois 
MDF:bb 
 
cc: Client (via email) 

Breylen Ammen, Coastal Program Analyst, California Coastal Commission (via email) 
Katie Butler, District Supervisor, California Coastal Commission (via email) 
Alan Kwong, California Department of Transportation, District 5 (via email) 
 

 
 



EXHIBIT A 
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Figure 5 Project Elevation Profile  

Source: IX.39  



EXHIBIT B 



https://photos.app.goo.gl/fJf5c9B9pYet2PDZ9 

A1) Easement access to property 

https://photos.app.goo.gl/fJf5c9B9pYet2PDZ9
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EXHIBIT D 



C2) 255 Highway 1 Carmel, CA - Cliff washing out across driveway 



C3) 255 Highway 1 Carmel, CA - Cliff washing out across driveway 



C4) 255 Highway 1 Carmel, CA - Cliff washing out across driveway 



C5) 255 Highway 1 Carmel, CA - Cliff washing out across driveway 



C6) 255 Highway 1 Carmel, CA - Cliff washing out across driveway 



EXHIBIT E 



D1) Cypress to be removed unnecessarily for westward outcropping of house…

https://photos.app.goo.gl/8Citr1ZK4dGG8kwH6 

https://photos.app.goo.gl/8Citr1ZK4dGG8kwH6


D2) Cypress to be removed unnecessarily for westward outcropping of house…



From: Heide Cortopassi
To: Angelo, Philip
Subject: Re: PLN210061-JOHNSON (226 Highway 1) - Notice Distribution
Date: Tuesday, July 9, 2024 3:05:59 PM
Attachments: image001.png

[CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the County. Do not click links or open attachments unless you
recognize the sender and know the content is safe. ]

Thank You for the information. I am against this project. It is too big for the buildable foot
print. It is modern and not appropriate for the public view shed. The healthy cypress that
support the cliff are being removed! Where have the rules and mitigations gone? Why are you
looking the other way? Heide Cortopassi

On Tue, Jul 9, 2024 at 11:13 AM Angelo, Philip <AngeloP@countyofmonterey.gov> wrote:

Hi Heide,

 

We’re getting ready to circulate an Initial Study we’ve prepared for the proposed residence
at 226 Highway . I have your email address for the distribution list, but was there also a
mailing address you’d like us to include?

 

I’ve also attached the most current project plans.

 

Best Regards,

 

Phil Angelo (he/him)

Senior Planner (Working out of Class)

Housing and Community Development

1441 Schilling Place South 2nd Floor, Salinas, CA
93901

Direct: (831) 784-5731

AngeloP@countyofmonterey.gov

 

 

mailto:heidecorto@gmail.com
mailto:AngeloP@countyofmonterey.gov
mailto:AngeloP@countyofmonterey.gov
https://www.google.com/maps/search/1441+Schilling+Place?entry=gmail&source=g
mailto:AngeloP@countyofmonterey.gov
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From: Angelo, Philip
To: Angelo, Philip
Subject: RE: Carmel Highlands New Construction 244 Hwy 1 #3
Date: Friday, October 22, 2021 9:47:27 AM

 
From: Heide Cortopassi <heidecorto@gmail.com> 
Sent: Sunday, August 29, 2021 4:35 PM
To: Angelo, Philip <AngeloP@co.monterey.ca.us>
Subject: Carmel Highlands New Construction 244 Hwy 1 #3
 
[CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the County. Do not click links or open attachments unless you
recognize the sender and know the content is safe. ]
Hello and Good Afternoon Mr. Angelo,

My name is Heide Cortopassi and I own the property across the cove from the proposed new
construction site that was recently flagged.  I am reaching out to you as it is my understanding you
are the planner that has been assigned to this project (244 Hwy 1 #3) and I would like to express my
concerns and also go on record so that you are well aware of the magnitude of the ongoing erosion
that is happening in this cove!   I was truly amazed at the audacity of the new property owners living
in Texas and making it known they would not be paying any taxes in California. Furthermore, they
have not responded to my written requests to carefully remove the multitude of guide wires they
have had secured around a young cypress tree on my property and more wires strung across the
cove anchoring a stake again into my property.  It is obnoxious, it is reckless considering the
instability of this area and it is presumptuous to not ask permission!

This proposed project seems to be moving at lightening speed when I think about all of the hurdles
and hoops I had to jump through to obtain a building permit.  I do hope the rules and regulations are
applied and enforced equally Mr. Angelo and I appreciate the opportunity to share my concerns.
Thank You!

The flagging suggests this home is too large for the lot.  It would suggest a large two story portion of
the home is perched at the edge of the cliff and directly above decomposing granite.  A large cypress
stump would need to be removed if this footprint is allowed and that root system would cause slides
of earth and brush into the cove as has been happening over the past several years and is providing
a pretty reliable pattern for this area. So given this information I think it is safe to assume this
structure would need to be anchored under the Highway.  At what point Mr. Angelo does anybody
with the authority to protect this area have a backbone and say “It can’t be done” ?  

I met the Forester, Mr. Frank Ono, who was hired by the property owners and the architect and I
was concerned when he said he was asked to assess the Coastal Cypress and provide a report that
would support the removal of the trees!  Why?  Because they need to be pruned?  They are full of
new growth and they are not diseased or dying, so why is it that it would be acceptable to remove
protected trees and not think twice about what happens to the earth on the slope where the trees
grow?  These Coastal Cypress are majestic. They are part of the beauty that defines this area and I
do believe they are protected when they are of this large size. 

mailto:AngeloP@co.monterey.ca.us
mailto:AngeloP@co.monterey.ca.us
mailto:heidecorto@gmail.com
mailto:AngeloP@co.monterey.ca.us
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Lastly, this proposed project is clearly visible from Hwy 1, the ocean and neighboring homes and I am
concerned seeing the proposed home is constructed largely of glass, how will the light pollution be
dealt with?  There are no uplights allowed in this area, so how do they plan on keeping the lights
from shining out of this glass house?  Something about a dark sky rule.

Mr. Angelo, my apology to you if my email is heated and thank you for allowing me the opportunity
to voice my concerns. 

Heide Cortopassi
831-293-4178

tel:831-293-4178


From: Jenny Breitenwischer <breitenj@hotmail.com> 
Sent: Tuesday, July 9, 2024 11:44 AM
To: Angelo, Philip <AngeloP@countyofmonterey.gov>
Subject: Re: Concerns over APP#210391/APN 241182003000

[CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the County. Do not click links or open attachments unless
you recognize the sender and know the content is safe. ]

Hello Philip 
Thank you for sending this over. I have since sold my home next door to this proposed
home but was forced to sell it at a fraction of the valued price because of the threat of
the overdevelopment of this project. All of the points in my original email are still true
and valid.
 We had a years long lawsuit with every property on that private drive over the road
eroding and it was a nightmare. Allowing this type of home and the construction will only
further the erosion of the already fragile cove. I know I'm not a homeowner there
anymore, but I've passed this onto a coup of my former neighbors who I still keep in
touch with. I'm sure you'll be hearing from them regarding this. 
Thank you for sending this over to me and remembering my concerns.
Jenny 
Get Outlook for iOS

From: Angelo, Philip <AngeloP@countyofmonterey.gov>
Sent: Tuesday, July 9, 2024 11:27 AM
To: Jenny Breitenwischer <breitenj@hotmail.com>
Subject: RE: Concerns over APP#210391/APN 241182003000

Good Morning Jenny,

https://aka.ms/o0ukef
mailto:AngeloP@countyofmonterey.gov
mailto:breitenj@hotmail.com
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It’s been a number of years but I wanted to reach out as the County as getting ready to finalize
an Initial Study for this project and publicly circulate it. I have your email but is there a mailing
address you’d like us to include in the interested parties / distribution list for the project?
 
I’ve also attached the most current set of project plans.
 
Best Regards,
 

Phil Angelo (he/him)
Senior Planner (Working out of Class)
Housing and Community Development
1441 Schilling Place South 2nd Floor, Salinas, CA 93901
Direct: (831) 784-5731
AngeloP@countyofmonterey.gov

 
 
 

mailto:AngeloP@countyofmonterey.gov


From: Jenny Breitenwischer
To: Angelo, Philip
Subject: Concerns over APP#210391/APN 241182003000
Date: Wednesday, August 25, 2021 1:58:48 PM

[CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the County. Do not click links or open attachments unless you
recognize the sender and know the content is safe. ]

Hello Mr. Angelo
I am the neighbor next door to the project you have assigned to you under the above information and with the
address 244 Hwy 1 #3 Carmel.  The property had flags put up last Friday and what I saw was shocking!  Just the
size and height alone are very worrying given the condition of the cove.  I have a number of concerns about this
project being next door to me.
1.  The projected size of the home is 3876 square feet, 2 stories plus the 1,372 spare foot garage on such a small
building footprint.  The home is far too big for the allotted space.
2.  The impact that the size of this home will have on our shared 3 property well system.  I am aware that the
neighbors on the other side of me have also applied for a building permit.  This home’s potential size of water usage
could drain our well.
3.  The proposed removal of obviously healthy and protected cypress trees.  Yes, they need to be trimmed but they
should not be removed.  We had them trimmed a couple of years ago with permission from the former property
owner so I know there is nothing wrong with them. Believe me, if there was something wrong with them, we would
have paid to remove them because it would give our property a much better view!
4. The removal of the protected cypress trees and their root systems will cause more erosion on the same cove that is
eroding in 2 other areas.  There is also erosion off of the other side of the cove on our private one lane road.
5. The existing erosion in the 2 different spots on that same cove has resulted in a neighborhood lawsuit.  2
neighbors are suing the other 8 over the repairs of the erosion.  It could be years until those 2 eroded parts of the
cove are fixed and now we want to propose something that we know will cause MORE erosion?  We are maxed out
on space on our tiny one lane road.
6. The development on an into the cove at least 10 feet below the top of the cove will cause significant
environmental impact
7.  The cove setback is not being followed
8.  I completed the construction on my home in 2014.  My architects and builders had to follow very strict rules
surrounding cypress tree protection and proximity to the cove, despite the fact that my property line wasn’t even that
close to the edge of the cove.  The proposed plans for this home do not follow any of those same rules from
Monterey County or the Coastal Commission.  If I had to adhere to those rules, then so should this project.  We all
should be subject to the same set of rules when building.
9.  This project “seems” to be moving mysteriously quickly though the permitting process, especially during COVID
and all of the delays that I know are happening in the county.  I have “heard” that it is because Eric Miller is the
architect and “he has the ability to get projects though planning quickly”.  I would hate to think that who you hire as
an architect and who you hire as an arborist to write tree reports gives you preferential treatment with the county.  I
have another building permit that was submitted through the county in January of 2020 and it still (though no fault
of mine) is not approved!

I just wanted to officially go on record with my concerns to you.  I would appreciate it if you could reply back to
this email to let me know that you’ve received it.  I also will be sending a separate email containing the photos I
took to show you how massive this proposed house looks.  Feel free to reach out to me at any time also.
Thank you,
Jennifer Breitenwischer
Cell (423)231-2334

Sent from my iPad

mailto:breitenj@hotmail.com
mailto:AngeloP@co.monterey.ca.us
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From: Dennis Chambers
To: Angelo, Philip; Heide Cortopassi
Subject: Re: Carmel Highlands New Construction 244 Hwy 1 #3
Date: Saturday, October 22, 2022 11:29:58 AM
Attachments: image001.png

[CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the County. Do not click links or open attachments unless you recognize
the sender and know the content is safe. ]

Philip, we are a bit concerned that this project is going to remove many of
the trees on the cliff edge.  They evidently hired an Arborist that is known
for writing up whatever you want written.  Those trees holed up the hill
side which is loose soil and stones at least 12’ deep.  We are concerned
that runoff will do irreparable damage.  Trimming up the trees, fine, but
removal, that is not smart.  d

Dennis Chambers Inc.
License # 475577
Mobile: 408-605-6760
225 Crossroads Blvd. Suite 378
Carmel, CA 93923
dennis-chambers@outlook.com

mailto:dennis-chambers@outlook.com
mailto:AngeloP@countyofmonterey.gov
mailto:oliviascove@gmail.com
mailto:dennis-chambers@outlook.com
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From: Angelo, Philip
To: Angelo, Philip
Subject: RE: Ref. The Carmel Highlands
Date: Friday, October 22, 2021 9:49:33 AM

 
From: Dennis Chambers <dennis-chambers@outlook.com> 
Sent: Saturday, August 28, 2021 11:49 AM
To: Angelo, Philip <AngeloP@co.monterey.ca.us>
Subject: Ref. The Carmel Highlands
 
[CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the County. Do not click links or open attachments unless you
recognize the sender and know the content is safe. ]

Mr. Angelo, we live in the Carmel Highlands.  A new ground up home is
under design in our neighborhood, and I believe in your care as a
planner.  It’s located below the Highlands Inn and on a 35’ cliff.  The
parcel number is 241-182-003, the Johnson property. 
 
Two humble comments:  1.  The story poles are incredible close to a
very unstable cliff.  You need to come out and see this.  2.  We
understand the cypress trees to the north of the home site are to be
removed, not trimmed.  The entire northern portion of cliff is held
together by the roots of those trees.  The trees need trimming, yes, but
removal, the arborist in question is badly distorting the truth. 
 
Sincerely yours, Dennis Chambers, 258 Hwy One, Carmel Highlands
 
 
Dennis Chambers
Mobile: 408-605-6760
dennis-chambers@outlook.com
 

mailto:AngeloP@co.monterey.ca.us
mailto:AngeloP@co.monterey.ca.us
mailto:dennis-chambers@outlook.com
mailto:AngeloP@co.monterey.ca.us
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From: Ammen, Breylen@Coastal
To: Angelo, Philip
Cc: Butler, Katie@Coastal
Subject: Comments for PLN210061(Johnson)
Date: Monday, October 24, 2022 3:09:35 PM
Attachments: image001.png

[CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the County. Do not click links or open attachments unless you
recognize the sender and know the content is safe. ]
Hi Phil,
 
We have reviewed the information available for this project in greater detail and have significant
concerns about the suitability of this site for residential development, primarily given that the
majority of the parcel consists of slopes greater than 30%. Several of the concerns in Alexandra
McCoy’s past comments on this project remain, and we have new concerns as well.

 
1. Scenic Views. The proposed project location is in a public viewshed as it is located between

Highway 1 and the Pacific Ocean and is also directly visible from a popular pull-out overlook at
the north of the site. The staking and flagging images do not show the view from this lookout;
however, the proposed removal of 8 trees, as shown in the plans, raises concerns about a loss
in existing screening at the site.  CIP Section 20.146.030.C.4 requires that new development in
the Carmel Highlands must be carefully cited and designed to minimize visibility, and that
development within the public viewshed “shall be sited within existing forested areas or in
areas where existing topography can ensure that structures and roads will not be visible.”
Also, please note that CIP Section 20.146.120.A.6 requires that as a condition of approval for
new development, all areas of a parcel in slopes of 30% and greater must be placed under
scenic easement.

 
2. Coastal hazards. The development is proposed largely on 30% slopes and adjacent to a steep

descending coastal bluff in a high erosion hazard area. Carmel Land Use Plan (CLUP) policy
2.7.3.1 states (in part) “All development shall be sited and designed to minimize risk from
geologic, flood, or fire hazards. Areas of a parcel which are subject to high hazard(s) shall
generally be considered unsuitable for development…” The removal of 8 trees from the site
raises further concerns about the stability of the blufftop. Recently, a landslide occurred on
the adjacent lot after unpermitted tree removal. The highly hazardous nature of the parcel
raises significant concerns about the safety of the parcel for residential development.
Additionally, the Carmel LUP and CIP restrict development on 30% slopes. While parcels in the
Carmel Highlands may be exempted from these requirements, in this case due to the highly
hazardous nature of the parcel, it does not appear appropriate to allow the proposed amount
of construction on 30% slopes.

 
3. Sewer Service. Section 20.146.120.A.1.f of the Carmel Coastal Implementation Plan requires

that new development has adequate sewer service. The parcel is not currently within the
jurisdiction of the Carmel Area Wastewater District (CAWD). We understand that CAWD
issued an intent to serve letter; however, the annexation of this parcel into the CAWD service
area has not been approved by the Commission. We are currently reviewing CAWD’s
application to annex this (and other) parcels, including how such annexation would facilitate
development on existing undeveloped parcels. It appears that, given the issues with the site
as described above and in our previous comments, the parcel is largely inappropriate for the
intensity of development proposed, and such development would not meet the overarching
Carmel LUP Key Policy which requires all future development to be “clearly consistent with
and subordinate to the foremost priority of protecting the area’s scenic beauty and natural
resource values.”

 
Sincerely,

mailto:breylen.ammen@coastal.ca.gov
mailto:AngeloP@co.monterey.ca.us
mailto:Katie.Butler@coastal.ca.gov
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Breylen Ammen
Coastal Planner | Monterey County
 

CALIFORNIA COASTAL COMMISSION
725 Front Street, Suite 300
Santa Cruz, CA 95060
(831) 427-4863
 
 
 



From: McCoy, Alexandra@Coastal
To: Angelo, Philip
Subject: Re: PLN210061-JOHNSON - Monterey County Planning Application
Date: Thursday, October 14, 2021 12:11:12 PM
Attachments: image001.png

image002.png

[CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the County. Do not click links or open attachments unless you
recognize the sender and know the content is safe. ]
Hello Angelo,
We reviewed the documents available on Accella for application number PLN210061 as well as other
public databases and have the following comments:

1. Parcel Size and Boundaries. The topographic survey dated June 2020 on Sheet 1 of 1 on the
project plans states that the calculated lot area is 30,580 square feet or 0.70 acres. However,
surveyors note A on the sheet states that “the legal description of the parcel lacks bearing and
distances for the westerly line (along the Pacific Ocean). Therefore, the westerly line location
is approximate as is the calculated lot area.” This has two implications that we recommend be
investigated further at this early stage in the permitting process; the actual location of the
westerly line and the actual lot area. Based on images of the project site seen on the sheet,
the approximate location of the westerly line is past the mean high tide line. Further, publicly
available online records indicate that the parcel (APN PN 241-182-003-000) size is 23,805
square feet. Thus, the County must verify the actual lot area of the parcel as well as the
location of the westerly line (due to their implications on other site development standards
such as FAR, setbacks, ect).

2. Coastal Hazards. The development is proposed adjacent to a steep descending coastal bluff in
a high erosion hazard area. Carmel Land Use Plan (CLUP) policy 2.7.3.1 states (in part) “All
development shall be sited and designed to minimize risk from geologic, flood, or fire hazards.
Areas of a parcel which are subject to high hazard(s) shall generally be considered unsuitable
for development…” and goes on to require environmental or geotechnical reports be
completed. Additionally, CLUP policy 2.7.4.3 requires “Any proposed development within 50
feet of the face of a cliff or bluff or within the area of a 20 degree angle from the toe of a cliff,
which ever is greater, shall require the preparation of a geologic report prior to consideration
of the proposed project.” In addition to all information required to be included in the geologic
report as dictated in CLUP policy 2.3.4.7 and Coastal Implementation Plan/Zoning Ordinance
section 20.66.040, the geotechnical report for the project must be able to demonstrate that
the development is safe from coastal hazards over the lifetime of the development (i.e., 100
years). Further, based on project plans and the locations of the story poles erected to provide
for visualization of the proposed structure, the western footprint of the building appears to be
within 5 feet of the top of the bluff edge on easily erodible soil. We recommend requiring that
the footprint of the building be brought back away from the bluff (i.e., towards the highway)
as much as possible in order to minimize impacts from coastal hazards. Lastly, CLUP policy
2.7.4.1 requires that “All development shall be sited and designed to conform to site
topography and to minimize grading and other site preparation activities.” The amount of
grading proposed does not appear to be a minor or minimum amount in order to construct a
habitable SFD on the property. We recommend that the footprint of the lower portion of the

mailto:alexandra.mccoy@coastal.ca.gov
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proposed structure be reduced in order to provide for a more “stair-stepped” foundation that
would require less grading.

3. Scenic Views. The proposed project site is located in a public viewshed as it is located
between highway 1 and the Pacific Ocean but is also directly visible from a popular pull-out
overlook at the North of the site. The exterior of the structure is proposed to consist of
concrete, white stucco, and dark aluminum materials CLUP Section 2.2 contains numerous
policies related to protection of scenic resources by siting new development within the public
viewshed on the portion of the parcel where it will not be visible from from major public
viewpoints and viewing corridors, requiring that materials be used so that new structures
blend into the site and surroundings (and require that height and bulk of buildings shall be
modified as necessary to protect the viewshed), and requiring that existing trees and other
native vegetation be retained to the maximum extent possible in order to screen
development. In order to minimize visual impacts, we recommend that the structure be sited
towards highway 1 as much as possible, that materials be used on the exterior of the
structure such that it blends into the natural surroundings, and that existing trees be retained
as much as possible and that the property be landscaped with native, non-invasive plants such
that they would screen the development from the highway and adjacent overlook. Variances
in front and side setbacks may be appropriate in this case given the unique location and
typography of the site in order to ensure that scenic views are protected (and coastal hazards
are minimized).

4. Runoff. Please ensure that the Applicant has demonstrated that the development be sited
and designed to prevent percolation of septic runoff and deposition of sediment due to its
location adjacent to intertidal habitat, as required by the LCP.

Please note that due to the current COVID-19 shelter in place orders throughout the State, all correspondence with
Commission staff should be conveyed via email, in addition to other means if required by the Coastal Act or
regulations.
Alexandra McCoy
California Coastal Commission
Coastal Planner | Central Coast District
alexandra.mccoy@coastal.ca.gov | (831) 427 - 4865
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